© 00 N oo o A~ w DN

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025

CITY OF DETRO T
BOARD OF POLI CE COW SSI ONERS MEETI NG
June 5, 2025 at 3:00 P. M

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ O w NP

N N N N NN P P P P R PP PR P
o A W N P O © 0O ~N O O » W N B O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 2

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE, PRO TEM Good afternoon
everybody. Thank you for being here this afternoon. |'d
like to call the Board of Police Conm ssioners neeting
for June 5th to order, please, and do we have Commander
Chapl ai n Stanl ey Mobl ey.

DR. JACKSON. Madam Pro Tem if you could pl ease
announce that there is not a quorum

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE, PRO TEM Yes, ma'am W do
not have a quorum so we'll have our invocation and then
go directly to public comment.

CHAPLAI N MOBLEY: Good afternoon.

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE, PRO TEM Good afternoon.

CHAPLAI N MOBLEY: Yes, | would like to just stand in
agreenent with prayer concerning this afternoon's
meeting. Father, we just want to thank you for this very
wonder ful and beautiful day just because you bl ess us. |

pray, Lord, for the authority of those that are

represented here. You said, pray for all nmen, for all in
authority. And so, father, | pray for your grace, your
mercy. | pray your wi sdom unity, governs each and every

one that has been given so much and too nuch is given
much is required. | pray, Father God, for this city. |

pray for the |eadership therein. | ask Father God, that

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

06/ 05/ 2025 Page 3

your grace would be sufficient. And | pray, Father, that
everyone represented here, their famlies, and all wll
wal k i n your blessing, your provision, and under your

gui dance. | thank you for the opportunity this day to
stand up for those who can't stand for thensel ves, but
stand up for such a great city. We pray this in our Lord
and savior's nanme, Jesus Christ, anen.

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE, PRO TEM Amen. Thank you
Chapl ain. And our chair Darryl Wods is here, and |'m
going to turn the neeting over to him

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you very kindly. Good
aft ernoon everyone. As we continue to wait for a quorum
to come in we will go into public coment.

M5. UNDERWOCD: Thank you, M. Chair. Qur first
speakers will be Ms. Sanders, Ms. Lisa Lane, and then
after Ms. Lane, Ms. Fredia Butler. Please state your nane
in the mec.

M5. SANDERS: Ye. Hello. Honorable Body. Thank you
for affording me this tinme. My name is Cheryl Sanders and
|'ve been very active in policing, having drafted what
many across the country call the first of its kind and
policing legislation that woul d standardi ze policing
across the nation, but would also allow | ocal authorities
to retain control of very functional parts of policing.

It's been reviewed by constitutional |awers across the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

06/ 05/ 2025 Page 4

country. And it's being, you know, applauded as that. |
am here today because | ama resident of Detroit. | ran
for mayor in 2009 agai nst Tom Barrow. And today | becane
a convicted person. My parents, 93 and 90 years old, left
ny honme to provide themw th care. And in doing so, | had
some siblings who have never done anything for them who
deci ded they wanted to take everything they have.

My father actually brought the ornamental storm
doors you see here, the black doors in all the houses. He
was responsible for that. So he was a man of neans. My
father was assaulted and literally nurdered. He was
brought into probate court under the guise of being
i ncapacitated. And | have a video. He was of an
exceedingly sound mnd. My siblings have been a literal
crime ring operating in Detroit. |'ve got a stack of
police reports that are affiliated with people in the
judicial comunity that have conpletely gone unaddressed.
Hi s body, a Korean War vet, was stolen using fraud from
Henry Ford Hospital and a police lieutenant at the 12th
Precinct nanmed it fraud. And guess what? Still nothing
done. Nothing these people do are held accountable for
i ncluding going into court today, putting a person on the
stand who wasn't present when police arrested ne for
bei ng assaul t ed.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Ckay. Thank you ma'am That's the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

06/ 05/ 2025 Page 5

time. And do you have a conpl aint?

M5. SANDERS: A request?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Do you have a conpl ai nt?

M5. SANDERS: A Conplaint? | do.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay. Alright. And so what woul d
happen?

M5. SANDERS: Cone on.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Excuse ne. Excuse nme. Sorry. Wat
wi Il happen is sonmeone fromthe O fice of the Chief
I nvestigator ---

MS. SANDERS: |'ve been there

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay. And so it's on file. And so
it's been investigated? And so we goi ng through the
i nvestigative stage on our end in terns of what we can
do, if you have any conpl ai nts agai nst the police
departnment? As far as the other judicial matters, that is
not under our purview, and we have no authority
what soever to deal with any type of crimnal cases or
anything of that nature in the court that's dealing with
you and your personal situation.

MS. SANDERS: | understand that and | seed the floor,
but before | do, | amasking that ny conplaints be
I nvestigated. |'ve been to everybody there is. And |
woul d |i ke sonmeone in this roomto nake sure that ny

reports are investigated. Because if you're a senior

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DBOPC

06/ 05/ 2025 Page 6

citizen in Detroit, people can take your stuff and kil
you, and there is nothing you can do about it.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Gkay. Thank you very kindly. Next
speaker .

M5. LANE: Hell o, everyone.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Hel | o, how are you doi ng?

M5. LANE: Good. How about yourself?

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: G eat .

MS5. LANE: Geat. | amthe cousin of this wonderful -

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: | can't hear you.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Can you talk on the mc for ne,
pl ease?

M5. LANE: Is this better?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you.

M5. LANE: | said ny nane is Lisa Lane and | amthe
cousin of Jerroll Sanders; and | am here because of all
the conplaints that her and | ---

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Speak up a little bit, speak up.
Yeah, that's better.

M5. LANE: Ckay. My name is Lisa Lane. Hello
everyone. And | amthe cousin of Jerroll Sanders, and |
am here wth her to address the issues that | would |ike
to make a conplaint with you if there's a forum |If

there's not a forum who can you direct ne to, who's over

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

06/ 05/ 2025 Page 7
the chief of investigators? Because | called and | left a
message for Chief Warfield. | have not gotten one cal
back. | have called nunerous tines. W went down to the

office; no response fromno one as of yet. That's why
we're here.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay. Well, that's himright
there, and you will have a personal conversation today.
That's within the purview of the Ofice of the chief
i nvestigator to be able to conmuni cate.

M5. LANE: Because ---

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: No, you're talking with him
t oday.

M5. LANE: Ckay. |I'Il get a chance to speak with him
t oday?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Absol utely.

M5. LANE: Awesone. | appreciate it. Thank you for --

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Wl I, | got this. You want to
finish your tinme? Are you done or your main thing is you
want to be able to talk to the chief investigator?

MS. LANE: The purpose of why we're here is for that
specific reason, because | wanted to go into the police
departnment and nake a conplaint that all of the
conplaints that ny famly has nade have been fal se

all egations. And so we were trying to reach out to the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 8

1 detectives in the police departnment of the 12th Precinct.
2 No one returned our calls. We would cone into the office
3 and ask for lieutenants or whoever the chief commander is
4 for that day. We're not getting any feedback. It's |iKke,
5 soneone knows soneone or, you know, do | have to be a

6 police officer, |like sisters and brothers to get ---?

7 CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Absol utely not. And the assi stant
8 chief is here as well. And he's going to nake sure that

9 someone fromthe departnent speaks with you too. And so,
10 chief investigator, if you can communicate with her.
11 would want you to talk to her personally and to --- you
12 go with themfirst and then you will be able to have a
13 conversation with the chief investigator hinself.
14 | appreciate it.
15 Ckay. Thank you.
16 MS. LANE: Thank you for your tine.
17 DR JACKSON: You have a quorum M. Chairman?
18 FEMAKE SPEAKER James Darrell. Ckay, great.
19 CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Right, right. Alright. Thank you

20 so nuch. We do have a quorum Please call the roll.

21 M5. GARNI ER  Chai rperson Wods - Present.

22 M5. GARNI ER Conm ssioner Bernard - Attorney Linda
23 Bernard, District 2 - Present.

24 M5. GARNI ER Conm ssioner More - Present.

25 M5. GARNI ER Conmi ssi oner 09:16] - Present.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

06/ 05/ 2025 Page 9

GARNI ER: Conm ssi oner Burton - Present.

GARNI ER: Conm ssi oner Bell - Present.

5 5

GARNI ER:  Commi ssi oner Hernandez - [Unclear].

>

GARNI ER:  Commi ssi oner Banks - [Mc not worKking
Uncl ear] .

M5. GARNI ER. Conmmi ssioner Pressley is excused.

MS. GARNI ER: Conmi ssi oner Dewael sche - Present.

M5. GARNIER [Mc Not working .Unclear].

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you very kindly, and we
have a quorum | entertain a notion for the approval of
t he January 5th, 2025, agenda.

COWMM SSI ONER MOORE So nove.

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE: Second.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Moved by Conm ssi oner Moore.
Second by Conmm ssi oner Dewael sche. Any discussion? Al in
favor say aye.

COW SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Anyone opposed? The notion is
carried. | entertain a notion for the approval of the
m nutes of May 22nd, 2025.

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: So noved.

COW SSI ONER MOORE:  Support .

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Moved by Conm ssi oner Bernard and
supported by Comm ssioner More. Any discussion. Al in

favor say aye.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 10

COWM SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Anyone opposed? The notion is
carried. | entertain the notion for the approval of the
m nutes of My 29, 2025.

COW SSI ONER MOCORE: So noved.

Moved by Conmm ssioner Mdore, and second by soneone?.

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE: Second.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Second by Conmi ssi oner
Dewael sche. Any di scussion? Al in favor, state aye.

COWM SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Anyone opposed? The notion is
carried. Please introduce the BOPC Staff, Chief of Police
and El ected Oficials and Representatives and Conmunity
Leaders

M5. GARNI ER: Cor poration Counsel Conrad Ml lett.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Can you talk into the mc nore?
There you go. Thank you.

M5. GARNIER Present today, registered as of this
time, Corporation Counsel Conrad Mallett, Chief
I nvestigator Jerone Warfield, Drew Fries, Mary Barber,
Teresa Bl ossom . Candace Hayes, Artem sia Joshua, Jonya
Under wood, |nvestigator Jessica Hunter, Dr. Francis
Jackson, Parlianentarian, DPD HR Director Katrina
Patillo. For Police Chief Todd Bettison, Assistant Chief

A.C. Ewing. Qur interpreters today are Ms. Yakata and Dr.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

06/ 05/ 2025 Page 11

St ephani e Beatty. Court reporter Don Handysi de, Enrique
Jackson, Audio Visual, Charles Henry Media Services
Video. Elected Oficials and Representatives today are:
Marie Overall from State Representative Tyrone Carter's
Ofice. Fredia Butler, second Precinct, Community

Rel ati ons President, LaDon Davis, Ofice of Council
menber Fred Durhal I11, Lt. Mark Young, President,

Li eutenants and Sergeants Association. CAC Scotty Bowran,
and former Detroit Police Conm ssioner WIIiam Davis.
Those are all that are registered at this tinme, sir.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay. Thank you very kindly. And
we do wel cone Corporation Counsel here. Thank you for
bei ng here, brother.

CORPORATI ON COUNSEL MALLETT: Good to be here. And
['1'l be here, M. Chairman, until we can find a
repl acenent for Dante Goss. A good attorney, a good man;
he has found a different position and we're happy for
him W always |ike to see young peopl e nove up and
forward in the world. And that's just what happened with
him The city's onboardi ng process, as you know, is a
torturous process sonetines, but we're working our way
t hrough it.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Thank you very kindly.

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: M. Chairman, if | may. 1'd

like to wel cone attorney and Corporation Counsel, Conrad

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 12

Mal | ett personally. And | adies and gentlenen, if you're
not aware he previously served on this board, both as an
appoi nted comm ssioner and as an el ected conm ssi oner
frommny District; District 2. So, welcone again, Conrad.

CORPORATI ON COUNSEL MALLETT: | appreciate it.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay. Chief of Police Report.

AC EW NG Good afternoon, everyone.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Good aft er noon

AC EWNG Please, Chair, I'd like to introduce ny
staff.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Absol utel y.

AC EWNG W have Captain Witner fromthe Fam |y
Unit, Sergeant MlIntyre, NPGCs Matthews Taylor. And
hopefully I didn't forget anybody el se back there. Wll,
the rest of the CNL NPGs. | am happy to still report as
we have been in the | ast couple nonths, individuals have
been reporting out for the chief and the chief hinself to
tal k about the crine stats. W're still enjoying
decreases in hom cides, non-fatal shootings, robberies,
and overall part one crinmes. I'll just give you a few
nunbers here, homcides currently are down 17%for the
year. That's 14 | ess hom cides than we had the previous
year. Non-Fatal shootings are dowmn 39% That equates to
94 | ess shootings, victins. Robberies are down 14%

approximately 59 less than |last year. And a total part

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

06/ 05/ 2025 Page 13

one crinmes down 11% But when you |l ook at it, nunber
wise, it's alnost 500; 500 |ess part one crinmes than the
year before. So, we are doing a fantastic job thus far.
That's in conbination with the good work for the Detroit
Police Departnent and the partnership with the community.
Conmunity updates. DPD recently hired, |ast week, My
27th, a new nedia director Jasmn Barnore. She started
with DPD on that date. She comes from Channel 7 News.
She's also worked in Detroit Free Press, Detroit News and
New York Tinmes as a commitnment for the Chief of Police to
continue to nmake continuous inprovenents in the Detroit
Police Departnment. He's focusing right now on his nedia
teamto nake sure it's a professional media team So we
wel comre her aboard and she's been doing a fantastic job
thus far. Chief of Police Todd Bettison participated in
the 7th Precinct abandoned vehicle tour. And what that
essentially is, is looking at the blight in our city,
quality of life issues. And he took with himthe First
Assi stant Chief Chuck Fitzgerald, Deputy Chief Arnold
WIllianms, the 7th Precinct Commander. And they did a tour
of the 7th Precinct. They | ooked at areas that need to be
addressed in terns of abandoned vehicles; and they're
doi ng that operation right nowin the 7th Precinct. And
that's going to be a simlar tour that's going to go

around the city to renove the blight within the city.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 14

On Tuesday, June 3rd we did Operation Purple Rain.
don't want to date nyself here, but sone of you are
Prince fans. It's nmy understanding that is exactly where
this name came from But it was a collaborative effort
between the Detroit Police Departnent and the Wayne
County Sheriff's Departnment to go after individuals wth
t hese outstanding warrants. And it was highlighted on the
website, the Facebook website for the Detroit Police
Department, in which our new nedia director kind of
directed that. Fantastic job. If you haven't gotten a
chance to take a ook at it, please do. It highlights
what we're | ooking forward to in 2025 as we continue to
work with our partners across the city. 8th Precinct,
interesting story. W had sone officers who were actually
on an unrelated traffic stop for investigation when they
observed four individuals approach a victimon foot arned
w th weapons.

How t hese individuals didn't see the police were
right there at the time, | don't know But it ended up
being the individuals fled into a hone, and it becane a
barri caded incident. However, after the Metro division
was cal |l ed upon about 10 mi nutes after they arrived on
scene, the suspects gave up without any incident. |I'm
just highlighting the great work by all the officers of

the 8th Precinct as we continue to try to drive down

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

06/ 05/ 2025 Page 15

crime. The 8th Precinct Commander feels strongly, had the
officers not been vigilant in that effort we woul d ve had
anot her shooting. Tonight, there is a cycling event being
hosted at the 3rd Precinct. So any of you who want to put
on your little shorts and cone on out and get wired with
the DPD, the 3rd Precinct; they're going to be starting
at tonight at 6:00 PMright in front of the 3rd Precinct.
So if you feel ranmbunctious, cone on out, enjoy
yoursel ves. On Saturday, June 7th, the 18th Annual
Silence The Violence rally will be held. They'Il be
| ocated at 231 East Grand Boul evard. | believe that is
Pastor Barry's event. Conme on out. As you know agai n,
that's just an annual event where we're trying to nake
sure that we keep the shootings down and the viol ence
down in the Gty of Detroit. So we wel come all the
conmunity to conme out and, and take part because this is
a col |l aborative effort between us and the comunity.
Wednesday, June 11th, the chief will be hosting another
wal k-a-m | e Wednesday. It'll be in the 3rd Precinct. The
first two have been very well attended. W' re hoping that
the 3rd Precinct is |ooking to nake sure that they have
nore people than the past one. And we're going to make
this a conpetitive nature here. Cone on out and join the
chief walk a mle. And | assure you, it is a mle. W are

not going past that. It'll be a mle. Just cone on out,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 16

"Il be there also. Let's just put your shoes on; it's a
sl ow wal k, the chief engages the public and finds out
what the issues are in those particular areas, and we try
to address those as we do w aparound services.

The 4th Precinct, on Wdnesday, June 11th, wll be
hosting a famly fun day at the precinct. It would
i ncl ude food, beverages, music, and comunity resources
and bounce houses. So feel free to come out to that. Just
real quickly, I"mpleased to report that there are no
critically or injured individuals in the Detroit Police
Department to report for this week. That's great. And
lastly, recruitnment efforts. W' re always | ooking to
recruit and hire for the Detroit Police Departnent. W
did so over this past weekend at the Detroit Gand Prix.
W took sone applications, and there are interested
people in for that. Tonorrow we will be on the Ri verWal k
wth flyers, and al so down at the Motor City Pride
Parade. And, in addition to that, they will be at the 4th
Preci nct next week for the famly fun day to try to
recruit. So if you know anybody who wants a good job. As
|"ve always said, as |'ve been sitting up here, 1'Il be
40 years this year with the Detroit Police Departnent. So
if it has worked out for ne. I'msure it'll work out for
others. That is the Police report. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON WOCODS: Thank you so nuch. Can you al so

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 17

just el aborate very briefly on the procedural justice
aspect in terns of nediating disputes with citizens and
the police departnment who have had grievances with the
pol i ce departnent?

AC EWNG Yes, sir. As the chairperson tal ks about,
many of you have already attended ny police comunity
summits. But within the Detroit Police Departnent, what
we're trying to do now is we have situations out there
where | aw enforcenent officers have in Congress,
citizens. We don't always have to wait for ny sunmt. I|f
t hat happens, we're prepared to nediate that, sit the
i ndi vi dual s down and have the conversation. If |I'mable
to pull the body-cam footage and | ook at it, naybe
there's a situation where we just need to sit down and
have the conversation. It's a teachable nonment, not only
for the citizens, but it's specifically for officers of
the Detroit Police Departnent. You know, a | ot of tines
you get involved in these situations, you' ve been on the
job for a very long tine. You get a little nonotonous in
sonet hing, things you do, you're not paying attention to
what you're saying or how you're saying it, right.

W want to nmake sure that the officers, when they're
engagi ng the citizens, they're nmaking themfeel as though
this is a positive engagenent. Not sonething that we're

trying to broad breed the citizens on. So we're prepared

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 18

to do that in the Detroit Police Departnent. As a matter
of fact, comng forward in the comng weeks, I'min
conversation with the chief nowto try to nake that a
little bit nore robust. Yeah. And it'll be a continuing
programthat we'll be able to do. Not waiting for the
summits al one, but being able to engage and nmaybe we can,
you know, correct sone of the harmthat's been put out

t here sonetinmes when we engage i ndividual s.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Absol utely. 1've brought sone
young fol ks your way and you know, w th sone chall enging
i ssues and it worked very, very powerfully with them and
ot hers. So thank you for what you're doing. Any
qguestions? Yes. Comm ssioner More then Comm ssioner
Bernard.

COW SSI ONER MOORE: Thank you, M. Chairman. Chief,
you were down in Washington, DC. What was goi ng on down
t here?

AC EWNG On, that was Police Wek, sir. That was
Police Wek. W had a young officer who was bei ng honored
at Top Cop. He was involved in a shooting and |I'm gl ad
you brought that up, Conm ssioner, because Top Cop, if
you don't know that particular cerenony, it's a very
enotional cerenony. It involves individuals who have been
i nvol ved in shootings and they're honored there, right,

for surviving. Even the ones who didn't survive are

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ O w NP

N N N N NN P P P P R PP PR P
o A W N P O © 0O ~N O O » W N B O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 19

honored there too. Kind of a tough pill to swallow If
you're sitting up there and you're being honored for a
shooting that occurred, but your partner didn't nake it
out. So it's, you know, kind of bittersweet. Very
enotional, very nice cerenony. But | don't want to have
to, in my career, the rest of the tine that | have on
this job to ever be honored in that way. Because if |
have to stand up there and not have ny partner next to
me, that's sonething | don't think I can do. But Police
Wek as a whole, as you know, is where we go and honor
our fallen officers. And I'mglad to announce that we
didn't have anyone go on the wall this year. So that was
a good thing. But unfortunately next year we will have a
few nanes go on the wall.

COWMM SSI ONER MOORE: And ny | ast question, Chief
deals with, I think it was a $25 million lawsuit filed
agai nst the departnent. Are you aware of that?

AC EWNG No, |I'mnot.

COW SSI ONER MOCRE: Yeah. Channel 4 had a story on
it. | just read the headlines and | was wondering if you
had any details on it.

No, I will take a look at it and then get back wth
you.

Al right, thank you.

Per m ssi on, Bernard.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025

Page 20

Just qui ckly nunber one, | noticed that you have a

different account. I'mcalling it an accounting type

situation for the time that people will be off for

Juneteenth. It's conpensatory tinme. It's not a holiday,

it's a holiday. What's happening with it? |

couldn't understand fromthe adm nistrative

mean, |

nessage t hat

you' ve issued. So, police officers as well as civilian

officers. And | assume that what you're doing applies to

the rest of the city in ternms of enployees.

AC EWNG So that's a holiday that we're recognized

as inthe City of Detroit. That is an opportunity for

i ndividuals. That's a day that you can either burn, or

earn.

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: | thought you don't get paid.

You could get conp tine, but it's not |ike a paid

Chri st mas.

AC EWNG No, it's not overtine.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Ch, okay. And then secondly,

you nentioned your nediation and arbitration program |'m

both a certified nediator and an arbitrator,

wth the

hi ghest settlenent rate of anybody for the federal

government in terns of the postal service and so forth.

I'd be happy to help any way | can, or go to any scene

you want nme to go to.

AC EWNG Onh, it won't be a scene, Conmmi ssioner. W

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 21

woul d actual ly have those individuals on neutral ground;
and be inside and just have the conversation.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: That's fine. 1'd love to
partici pate. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Thank you very kindly. Can you
tell us about this appointnent?

AC EWNG Yes, sir. Proud to. He is here. | was just
maki ng sure he was in the room sir. The Chief would like
to bring forth the follow ng individual for consideration
for a pronotion. Lieutenant Tinothy Jones, can you stand
up pl ease? Lieutenant Jones joined the Detroit Police
Department, May 19th, 2008. He brings over 16 years of
experience in | aw enforcenment. Throughout his career, he
has denonstrated strong | eadershi p, dedication, and
versatility in various roles, including Patrols, Special
Operations, Major Crines, and Hom cide. He was pronoted
to sergeant in 2018 and then to lieutenant in 2022. He
served in key adm nistrative investigative positions,

I ncl udi ng overseeing federal task forces. He holds a
bachel or of science degree in Crimnal Justice from
Cleary State. And he's known for his professionalism his
conmuni cation skills, and strong ethic. Based on his
experience and his | eadership, we are recommendi ng him
for pronotion to the rank of captain.

CHAI RPERSON WOCODS: |'s there upon order. Is there a

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 22

notion to accept the reconmendation of Chief Bettison to
pronmote to the rank of captain, Lieutenant Tinothy Jones.

COW SSI ONER MOCRE: M. Chairman, |1'd like to nake a
notion to pronote Lieutenant Tinothy Jones to the rank of
capt ai n.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Motion made by Conm ssi oner
Moor e.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Second.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Second by Conmi ssi oner Bernard.
Any di scussion? Al in favor say aye.

COWM SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Anyone opposed? The notion is
carried. Congratulations to the captain.

CAPTAI N JONES: Thank you to this board, to the body,
the citizens and | eadership of this departnent. A couple
of coworkers here who I work wi th throughout ny career
and officers behind nme. This is truly and i ndeed a great
day for nme personally and professionally. |I'm overwhel ned
wth joy. | only came on the job thinking |I had to nake
It to lieutenant; and because of the |eadership here,

t hey' ve given ne the chance to becone a captain and serve
the city in a different capacity. | will not |et you guys
down. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Thank you very nuch. And thank

you for your service to the citizens of the Gty of

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

06/ 05/ 2025 Page 23

Detroit. God bl ess you.

COW SSI ONER MOORE: Thr ough the Chair.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS:  Yeah.

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: Do you know where he is going,
AC?

AC EWNG | think you'll be pleased, sir.

COW SSI ONER MOORE: kay. "Il find out tonorrow.

AC EWNG Just let me say this if | could. Through
the Chair when we did the interviews for this position to
the rank of captain, | had had the pleasure of sitting in
on this intervieww th the now Captain Jones. And he
rem nded me of an incident he'd had, or | shouldn't say
an incident, but an encounter he had wth --- what rank
was | then, Captain?

CAPTAI N JONES: That time Deputy Chief.

AC EWNG Deputy chief, whatever. | went into the
12th Precinct and saw this particular individual and he
wasn't in the attire that he should have been. He net, |
guess, Deputy Chief Ewing that day. And it kind of
changed his whole trajectory of how he carries hinself.
So he nentioned it to ne in the interview after it was
already over. So just a testanment to listening to sone of
the things he's been told. And | can see why he's in the
position he is right now because, in the interview, it

was very, very refreshing and I'mglad that you al

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ O w NP

N N N N NN P P P P R PP PR P
o A W N P O © 0O ~N O O » W N B O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 24

approved his pronotion. So | think you're going to see
sone good things out of him

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Absol utely. Thank you. And we're
| ooking forward to continuing to bring the nunbers down
in the Gty of Detroit. We chase it after Boston, you
know, so.

AC EWNG Yes, sir.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: That bei ng said, oral
conmuni cations; back to oral conmunications.

M5. UNDERWOOD: Thank you, M. Chair. W're going to
start with Ms. Fredia Butler; after Ms. Butler, M.
Bernice Smith, and Lieutenant Mark Young.

MS. BUTLER Good afternoon.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Good aft ernoon,

M5. BUTLER Comm ssioners, when | was working, |
taught students to speak out, but be respectful. |
believe if nore of us would speak up and wite letters
about what we see or hear of w ongdoing, we would not be
in the condition that we are in. Let's think and be
consi stent and persist in working on issues that affect
all of us. We know and | believe, know right from w ong.
Vel |, what is happening in Washington and around the
world; let's work on those issues that will nake a
di fference and not contribute to confusion. W can do

that. W need peace and a quality of life for everyone.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 25

Comm ssi oners, you have a very difficult job to do and
sonme people seemto think that this is all. You do what
they see you doing here, your job is going to becone nore
difficult in days ahead because of what is happening in
Washi ngton DC. You have a life and other
responsibilities, but you chose to serve in your
capacity. Preferably you will nmake wi se and ri ght
deci si ons. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you very kindly.

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: Can we give Mdther Bernice a
round of appl ause, | adies and gentlenen? | think she
turned 92 this weekend.

M5. SMTH No, you are a year too |ate.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Ch, pl ease.

M5. SMTH 93.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Ww Congrat ul ati ons. Bl ess
you.

M5. SMTH And | appreciate you babies, for making
t hat announcenent, because | was very surprised that ny
children took ne to New York. Can you imagine that? Ch ny
God! Don't go there, you guys. It's crazy. And ny police
there, they were very kind because |I |let them know who |
was. So they were very kind. But they got a job on their
hands. W are doing a wonderful job here in the city of

Detroit. And | will forever be grateful to nmy police

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 26

departnment here in Detroit. Believe ne, Chicago doesn't
even cone close. But anyway, young man, we're glad to
have you anobng us.

CORPORATI ON COUNSEL MALLETT: d ad to be here, Mt her
Ber ni ce.

M5. SMTH It's been a long tinme since | was running
for Col eman Young's canpaign, that's how!l nmet him His
dad came running in the office all the tinme, and he was
runni ng behind him And then he finally becane the judge
in the courts. So | was quite proud of him But it's good
to have you here with us. Now, what | would like to say
is, | was at a luncheon yesterday with one of the
candi dates, and it was very nice. It was in our fornmer
pol i ce commi ssioner's building. And you know who that is?
Reverend, what's his nane?

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Reverend Hol | ey.

M5. SMTH Hol l ey. Doggone. See, |'mup here in age
now, Holley's building. Alright. It was beautiful. The
seniors there, they were very kind to us, and they let ne
speak. Believe it or not, | spoke there. So | told
Reverend Holley that it was a beautiful building, and
that we're very proud of him But he has to get a mc in
there so he can notify the tenants in there when they're
having sone affair, so they'd be able to cone down to it.

But what | want to say today is the parents here in the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ O w NP

N N NN R R R R R R R R R R
W N P O © 0O N O O N~ W N B O

24
25

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 27

City of Detroit, they're letting their children go anuck
with the crinme and hijacking that we're encountering
here. | don't like it. And | wll continue to talk about
it because of the fact that no one el se other than the
police departnent has been taking care of it on our
behal f. Like the other day, the police had the four nen;
| watch the news every week, every 11 o'clock. Four nen
had the police at bay, and they had to bring those big,
what do you call them the tanks is what | call them.

Just think they have to jeopardize their |ives
because of these people that we have in our city that's
runni ng around here with guns and want to shoot people
for no reason whatsoever. And |I'mtired of it. | want to
| ive peacefully in this city. W have a good city,
believe it or not. It is a lot better than what Chicago
Is. And that's nmy home. So | can tell you, we are living
good here in this city, but our police, they're in
jeopardy at all tinmes when they put that uniformon. And
| tell them | appreciate the fact that you're putting
t hat uni form on because you're taking care of all of us.
And | want you to be careful when you go out there.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: You have 10 seconds |eft.

M5. SMTH You all, why did you tell nme that?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: That was 30 seconds.

M5. SMTH | want ny police departnent to be

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 28

careful. And | want you to know we | ove you. W really
do. And we need these parents to pay nore attention to
their children if they're living at home, find out who
you're going out with and who you' re associating wth.
didit with ny five children, so I'mvery proud of m ne.
But the fact is, we have to do better, especially the
parents. And | thank you so nmuch for the duty that you're
doing, and ny respect and all the rest of the citizens
here in the Cty of Detroit. Just be careful. That's all
"' m asking you to be.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you so much. Alright, next
speaker.

M5. UNDERWOCD: Thank you, M. Chair. Qur |ast
speaker in the roomwould be Mnister Eric Blount. Oh ny
goodness,

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: The |i eut enant .

M5. UNDERWOOD: Forgive ne, Lieutenant Mark Young,
then Mnister Eric Blount.

LT. YOUNG Cod bl ess you. AC Ewm ng, thank you for
mentioning the Top Cops. | sit on that board and you
know, fromsitting there, our people do the Top Cops,
what you see across the nation do every day and they do
It outstandingly. But if you said at the Top Cops, as we
were review ng those selections that | get it is very

enotional and it'll change you. And that |leads ne to ny

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 29

next segment. | would like to thank Captain Witner,
Sergeant Mcintyre, the famly teamfor their conpassion
Saturday for retired Oficer Kelvin Patrick. That neant a
lot to their famly. You represent it well. But Captain
VWhitner, | would like to thank you personally for what
you do for the nmen and wonen that has fallen. You go
above and beyond to nake sure that they're represented
and they get everything that's due to them And let ne
tell you sonething, | appreciate that, and the nen and
worren of our departnent do.

CAPTAI N WH TMORE: Thank you.

LT. YOUNG The National Law Enforcenent Menoria
Wal | says, is not how these heroes died, but it's how
they lived. And that was never clearer than Kelvin
Patrick, Mke, Todd, Lloyd, Mke Todd, let's get it
right. Patrick H Il and Walters Johnson. These
I ndividual s suffered; many individuals that represent the
city suffered.

When you think about Kelvin Patrick suffering from
29 years paralyzed, if the public saw what | saw on the
video of how this guy lived off duty and on duty, they
woul d | ook different before they speak negatively. Are we
perfect? No. And that includes this person here. But |'m
going to tell you sonething. The conpassion of him

Wal ter Johnson, M ke Todd, Patrick H Il and a host of

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 30

others. If you ever saw these individuals off duty, you
w Il never speak ill of them again.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Next speaker. Thank you.

M NI STER BLOUNT: Good afternoon board.

CHAI RPERSON WOCODS: Good afternoon. So nmany issues.
So little tinme. |I've been around here | ong enough to see
a board | awer or |egal counsel, Jermaine Wrick, who was
never enployed at the city and enpl oyed or did work for
the Board of Police Comm ssioners. So, through the Chair,
Conrad Mallett, | really need you to hel p us understand,
because for reasonable people, it's viewed that sonmeone
in your position, playing attorney for the board and
working for the city is plaintiff and defendant at the
same time. So that conflict of interest, just nags just
questions the nagging part of it. NACOLES, The Nationa
Association of Civilian and Law Enforcenent has a pillar
of its principles, independence fromthe police
departnment. So | hope you stay here [ ong enough to help
us understand how it's not a conflict of interest. The
Purple Rain program along with cutting social services
and nonprofit services |ike Job Corps that takes
I ndi vi dual s of honel essness, but now is being defunded.
Purple rain, even as | understand it, goes after people
with tether problens. Can we please, as a society, have

our priorities in better shape? Conm ssioner Bell, his

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 31

opinion letter really can be summed up by ne as just
wanting to get paid for doing |l ess work; for not focusing
on police officer msconduct. These surveillance systens
are just another way of many peopl e describing bl ack
faces in power places that support white supremacy. You
cannot have a systemin | aw enforcenent that

di scri m nates agai nst bl ack people and yet not support
white supremacy. That's all | have.

Thank you. Next speaker.

M5. UNDERWOOD: M. Chair. W're going to go into
Zoom Qur first speaker will be M. Roo, followed by
former Comm ssioner Davis, and "You Matter".

MR ROO Ckay? It was a aka, M. R o, attached to
t hat nanme. Now Conrad, you can hear ne clearly. Listen
up. Now, the certificate of occupancy for 19327 is down
there in 4 34. For certificate conpliance, it needs to go
25-50 feet down the hallway to where they issued the
occupancy certificate. | need that. W need that. Now, it
doesn't matter. It's nore inportant to me than Tanisha's
death. The cover up of the coverup of the coverup. Now
Dante found that out when | talked to himand expl ai ned
to himthat there's no, it's physically inpossible for
Kanei sha to have shot herself |ike that. Now, | want to
switch to another inportant matter. And that's Steve

Wasco, that's the director over there at St. Suzanne's

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

06/ 05/ 2025 Page 32

Church. St. Suzanne's Resource Center. Cody Rhodes
Resource Center. That's your buddy. You know who |I'm
tal king about. Now, he needs to call the police.

| just was in court, and sawit. It's an affidavit
that's been filed in court by Lorenzy Yoke's attorney.
And what I'mfinding out is, Steve is up to no good. |
tal ked to himpersonally a couple weeks ago. He said he
didn't have any problemw th what he was doing over in
19327. And that's the Veterans housing facility now. So,
Conrad, in your |egal expertise, I"'mgoing to need you to
stand down and get out the way. You all have been cheated
on by Janice Wnfrey and G na Avery Wal ker. And |I'mthe
one that uncovered it along with Ramon Jackson. That's
why that federal lawsuit is right nowwth you all cannot
beat in court. That's why you all don't want it to go to
court.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you. Next speaker.

MR DAVIS: Good afternoon, could I be heard?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yes, sir. Good afternoon.

MR DAVIS: | think that there's a need to do nore in
the precincts. | think there's a need to do nore about
people running red |ights, because | see it all the tinme
all over the city. You know, | think we need to have a
greater enphasis. You know, Downtown is doing great.

Downtown is well protected, but | think there's a need

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

06/ 05/ 2025 Page 33

for better protection in the local precincts and | ocal
conmunities. You know, | think that also, officers need
to be rem nded of the duty to intercede, because | keep
hearing reports all over the city. You may not know, but
while | was still an elected police commssion, | did a
white paper on the duty to intercede that nade nationa
recognition. But, you know, far too often | keep hearing
reports about officers stopping young black nmen and

Hi spani cs and just patting them down aski ng where they
are goi ng, what they're doing.

It's alnost |ike we back to you know the big 4, or
stress, because |I'mgetting nore and nore reports of
this. And we shouldn't be going through this. If it
continues, I'"'mgoing to nake this a national story and
can easily do that. They would have a need to make sure
things are better in the City of Detroit, especially for
bl ack people. As far too often it |ooks like, in sone
ways sonme things are regressing. So that's all | have for
today. I'mstill watching.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you. Next speaker.

M5. UNDERWOCD: You matter.

YOU MATTER May | be heard?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yes, nm'am

YOU MATTER Ckay. Thank you. You know, |'ve never

said the police officers have an easy job. | net sone

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 34

police officers recently who did sonme outstanding work in
the conmunity. They weren't in Detroit, though. There are
sonme nice police officers here, but |1've also had the
probl emwhere | call up to report a crinme, and people
tell meit's acivil matter and | try to incite the MCL
statute, and they don't even want to hear it and even
hang up. So, you know, if you don't want to take care of
people |like that, then people get fed up and | eave. And
Conmi ssioner Bernard, | want to tell you what the city

| aw departnent is up to. So the city is very disgustingly
using em nent domain to take people's private property
for solar farns, as if this city doesn't have enough
publicly owned | and al ready.

And then the city's going around presenting this
false narrative that they're not pushing anybody out of
their hones. Well, that's not true. | spoke to a woman
who told me about the city's bullying, her threatening,
her threatening to cut off services, which | don't think
Is legal, and I"'mgoing to be pursuing that because it's
a violation of the Charter. W got sonebody here as
Cor poration Counsel who's supposed to uphold the Charter
but doesn't uphold it. There are nunerous provisions of
the Charter that do not get upheld, like Charter, Section
7-201. The city is supposed to be providing adequate

mental and physical health services. It doesn't provide

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

06/ 05/ 2025 Page 35

any nental health services. And that puts all the
officers and the rest of us at risk. You can't rely on
DWHI N. That is not what the Charter says. And no one at
the OCl ever investigated the abuse of nme at the jail.
But I know |l'mon the do not help list in this city. And,
and so, you know, but you ---

M5. UNDERWOCOD: The next three speakers will be CAC
Scotty Bowran, caller with the last three digits, 973.
And the last caller wll be the caller with the | ast
three digits. 989.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Before we go there Chief Warfield
makes sure that's been addressed. Ckay? Al right. Just
want to nake it a matter of record. Alright. Thank you.

M5. UNDERWOCOD: M. Chair, | don't see Scotty Boman
anynore, so we're going to go wth 973.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay. Thank you. Next speaker.
Are you there?

M5. UNDERWOOD: 973. Can you unnute?

973: Yes, can you hear ne?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yes. Can you identify yourself?

M5. GECRGE: Yes. My nane is Mchelle George. CGood
evening to the board. How are you?

CHAI RPERSON WOCODS: Good eveni ng.

M5. GEORGE: To the conm ssioners. Wll, a couple of

comments. Hopefully. | know the Trunp adm ni stration has

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

06/ 05/ 2025 Page 36

put certain things in place where a | ot of the consent
decrees have been taken away from stations |ike Breonna
Tayl or and George Floyd. So hopefully it will not
enbol den what M. Davis was saying, it will not enbol den
a lot of officers to take advantage of what the
admnistration, and the illegal things they' re doing. So
hopefully that's not the case. And | also want to say
thanks to the officers, we do respect the officers. A lot
of us that put their lives on the line every day, nuch
appreciated. 'cause | do see a |ot of work they're doing,
especially in nental health. A lot of things are going on
in mental health. Also | found out that the City Counci
had passed an ordinance | egalizing recreational
mari j uana.

And so, there was a caller on the phone on the
M|l dred Gaddi s Show on Sunday, nentioning that they're
vapi ng on sone of the buses. So | also feel that when
get time and wll go before the Cty Council, that
they're putting a ot of burden on the police wth these
t hi ngs. Because this new marijuana is very dangerous,
alnost like this plant they brought in for China, that
fungus plant. So it's really dangerous. And right now we
see the studies where they're causing six tinmes nore
heart attacks for 50 and under and al so causi ng strokes

and dementia. So now we have the evidence base that we're

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 37

seeing, and a lot of times in the nmedical centers, and
was speaking to a trauma surgeon the other way, will not
operate on a patient that snokes. They have to stop
snoki ng because they see a | ot of the damage that's being
done when they have to, you know, operate and cut a
patient open and know ng that they snoke. So that's
sonmething the City Council will be reaching out to them
because it's not hel ping our youth in our city to have
access to all of this weed.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you.

M5. UNDERWOCD: M. Chair, our |ast speaker will be
CAC Scotty Boman?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yes, sir.

MR. BOVAN: Yeah. Hello. | don't know why you didn't
see ne earlier. I've been here all along. Ckay. Anyway, a
coupl e of things. The first thing | want to bring up here
I's about the whole fact that we still don't have a board
appoi nted attorney in here, which we had for a couple
years, and suddenly we don't. The Gty Charter does
enpower the board to have its own attorney, and it should
have its own attorney because the police are appointed by
the mayor's office, who al so appoints the Corporation
Counsel . You have a case where if the board is also, In
sone cases, having to oversee and investigate police,

that there may at sone point be a difference of interest

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 38

bet ween the corporation counsel and the Board. And for
that reason you need to have a separate attorney to
handl e these cases separately.

That's the only reasonable way to have it simlar to
negotiating a contract. So you have different powers for
different parts of the city governnent discussed and the
City Charter enpowers the board in certain ways. In the
past, the city has actually done a rather poor job of
properly negotiating |abor contracts that conply with the
City Charter and rather have contracts that end up doing
end runs around the City Charter. So there's a nunber of
reasons that we want to have an independent Corporation
Counsel that and we need to go back to that. | urge al
the board nmenbers to work toward getting that done. And I
hope those who are seeking election if reelected wll
join me in seeking to appoint a board attorney. Thank
you.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you. Pl ease attenton to the
Board of Madam Secretary

M5. GARNI ER Under tab 6, the weekly faci al
recognition report and the Shot Spotter weekly report.

Al so announcenents of upcom ng neetings. The next board
meeting is a conmunity neeting for Thursday, June 12th,
6:30 PM The neeting location is Sacred Heart Activities

Buil ding 3451 Rivard Street in Detroit, and that's in the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 39

7th Precinct. And in July, the community nmeeting wll be
hel d Thursday, July 10th, 6:30 PM 6th Precinct at New
Provi dence Baptist Church, which is |located 18211
Plynmouth Road in Detroit. Next week, two commttee
neetings, Citizen Conplaints will be held next Tuesday,
June 10th, 3:00 PM here at headquarters, and the policy
conmttee will follow at 5:00 PM Tuesday, June 10th. And
that's the report for today, sir.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you very kindly. W have
some unfini shed business. | want to entertain a notion
contingent on the office as Adm ni strative Assi stant,
Board of Police Conmm ssioner to Jasm ne Espinoza and Di or
Mat hi s, at an annual salary of $54,815.50 cents.

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE: So noved.

COW SSI ONER MOORE:  Second.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Moved by Comm ssi oner Dewael sche,
and supported by Conm ssioner More. Any discussion? All
in favor, say Aye.

COW SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Anyone oppose? Wiite the notion
Is carried, we have new busi ness.

COW SSI ONER MOORE: Yes, M. Chairman. First of all,
| want to thank President Fredia Butler and Mchelle
George, because they laid the foundation for this notion

that |1'm about to read. Resolution, strengthening and

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 40

unl eashing |l ocal control of |aw enforcenent to pursue
accountability and protect constitutional rights and
standi ng and opposition of executive order nunber 14288.

VWHEREAS W are living in a tinme when human dignity
and human rights are under siege. Executive order nunber
14288, which authorizes federal police and mlitary
depl oynment to |ocal communities, conflicts squarely with
establ i shed policies and procedures of the Detroit Police
Department, as well as federal |law. Various actions by
federal government disregarding co constitutional
protections of free speech due process and access to
| egal counsel are occurring with increasing breadth and
frequency; and,

WHEREAS: Federal |aw enforcenent officials are
viol ating m ni rum standards of conduct expected of every
Detroit Police Departnment officer, including probable
cause to interfere with the actions of a person, clear
Identification of officers during interactions, act of
body-worn caneras, and respectful treatnent of people
pl aced in custody; and,

VWHEREAS for nore than six decades, Detroit has
devel oped the principles of civilian oversight over the
Detroit Police Departnent. In 1974, in the aftermath of
Detroit Rebellion and the dismantling of the infanous

Stress Unit, Detroit residents voted for a Gty Charter

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 41

amendnent that gave broad oversight authority over the
police to an el ected board and created the civilian
Detroit Board of Police Comm ssioners. The Detroit Board
of Police Commi ssioners is invested with responsibilities
for oversight on policies and procedures, citizen
conpl ai nts of abusive behavi or, pronotions, discipline,
and budgetary matters; and.

VWHEREAS civilian control over the police have been
reaffirnmed in all Cty Charters since 1974 and is
explicitly affirnmed in the Cty Charter of 2012, which
was approved by a vote of the people and accepted by the
state |l egislature. The Charter establishes the city's
police forces are in all cases and at all times of strict
subordination to civil.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: We just | ost our quorum

COW SSI ONER MOCRE: That's that.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yeah. But finish the resol ution.

COW SSI ONER MOCORE: I' I finish reading. Thank you,
M. Chairman. We just can't vote onit. Is that correct,
Madam Par | i anent ari an?

COW SSI ONER BANKS: There will not be any violation
or anything, will there?

DR. JACKSON: The issue is that the Qpen Meetings Act
all ows you to discuss matters of interest w thout making

a decision. So the question for the parlianentarian and

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 42

for the attorney is whether or not this is not a
resolution that's being presented for action versus an
I ssue that is being discussed as nenbers of the board.

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: | can just read it next week.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay.

COWM SSI ONER BANKS: He is continuing this?

DR JACKSON:. The issue of whether or not this is the
matter that's comng before the Board for action. If it
is, then no, it cannot be discussed. If the board is
di scussing matters of mutual interest w thout nmaking a
deci sion, you can do that. My understanding is that this
is a matter that is being presented for action by the
board under those circunstances. It cannot be presented.
Now, this is the Open Meetings Act and this is the
attorney's playpen.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay. Counsel, he just read
sonet hi ng, you know what |'m saying? W are not voting on
It today. But | get it. He digressed. And so we wl|
finish it up next week. But | appreciate you presenting
t hat. Because, you know, the fact of the matter is, we've
been talking diligently with the departnent under the,

t he at nosphere, under the atnosphere that we are in. And
I"mvery, very pleased that the chief is commtted to
maki ng sure that he's advocating strongly for

constitutional protections of citizens. And this won't be

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



DBOPC

06/ 05/ 2025 Page 43

a rogue police departnent because of what's happening,
nationally. In fact Chief Bettison has testified and
supported the police accountability bills in Lassen in
both the State House as well as in the State Senate to
show his conmtnment to constitutional policing in the
City of Detroit.

And so I'mvery, very pleased that he supports the
| egi sl ati ve package statewi de. And quite frankly, the
City of Detroit, through his policies, are already
adhering to, | believe 99.9% of the |egislation already.
And so, thank you for uplifting that, Conm ssioner Mbore.
And the citizens should know that we woul d never go back
to pre Col eman Young years. That would not happen ever in
the City of Detroit under our watch or anybody else's
wat ch, you know, because the community denmands excel | ence
inits policing and we are not perfect, but definitely
woul d not go back to that, you know? So thank you for
uplifting that. And that being said we are ---

DR JACKSON: I'msorry. This matter woul d be under
unfi ni shed busi ness for next week's agenda.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yes, nma'am

DR JACKSON: Thank you, sir.

CHAlI RPERSON WOODS: Yes, ma'am You are the boss. W
are out of here. We can't even nake a notion. So this

nmeeting i s adjourned.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 44

DR. JACKSON: Meeting to adjourn is an order even in
t he absence of a quorum

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Thank you.

DR. JACKSON: The OVA requires that a notion of
adj our nnent be nade.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS:  Yes.

COWM SSI ONER BANKS: Move for adjournnent.

COW SSI ONER MOORE:  Second.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Mbdti on made by Conmi ssi oner Banks
and second by Conm ssi oner More. Any discussion? Al in
favor say aye.

COWM SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: The notion is carried. The

meeting i s adjourned.

(Meeting Adjourned at 3:58pn

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025 Page 45

STATE OF M CH GAN )

)
COUNTY OF WAYNE )

RECORDER S CERTI FI CATE AND NOTARI ZATI ON

|, Donal d Handysi de, Court Recorder, do
hereby certify that on June 5, 2025 at 3:00 p.m, |
did record the Detroit BOPC neeting, the sane being
| ater reduced to typewiting and that the foregoing
is a true and accurate transcription of said
el ectronic recording taken at such tinme and pl ace.

| further certify that | amnot related to
or enployed by any party of this cause or their

respecti ve counsel .

C ol —

DONALD HANDYSI DE ( CER 1464)

Notary Public
My Conmi ssion Expires: 5/6/2027

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



$25 19:16
$54,815.50 39:13

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025

09:16 8:25

10 14:22 27:22
10th 39:2,6,7

11 277

11% 13:1

11th 15:18 16:5
12th 4:19 8:1 23:17 38:23
14 12:22

14% 12:24
14288 40:3,6

16 21:12

17% 12:21
18211 39:3

18th 15:9

19327 31:15 32:9
1974 40:23 41:9
19th 21:12

2 8:2312:4

2008 21:12

2009 4:3

2012 41:10

2018 21:17

2022 21:17

2025 9:11,20 10:4 14:12

22nd 9:20
231 15:11 !
25-50 31:17 7 13:8
27th 13:7 7-201 34:24
29 10:4 29:20 7th 13:16,20,21,23 15:9 39:1
3 8
30 27:24 8th 14:13,2515:1
34 31:16
3451 38:25 ?
39% 12:23 90 4:4
3:00 39:6 92 25:12
3:58pm 44:18 93 4:4 25:15
3rd 14:1 15:4,6,7,19,21 94 12:24
973 35:8,15,18,19
4 989 35:10
4 19:19 31:16 33:11 99.9% 43:10
40 16:22
4th 16:5,18 A
A.C. 10:25
> abandoned 13:16,22
50 36:24 aboard 13:14
500 13:2 absence 44:2
59 12:25 Absolutely 7:158:7 12:11
5:00 39:7 18:9 24:3
5th 2:6 9:11 abuse 35:4
abusive 41:6
6 AC 12:7,9,12 17:5 18:18 19:18
20:10,17,25 21:7 23:5,6,8,16
6 38:20 24:7 28:19
6:00 15:7 accept 22:1
6:30 38:24 39:2 accepted 41:11
6th 39:2 access 37:940:11

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

account 20:2

accountability 40:2 43:3

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



accountable 4:21
accounting 20:2

act 40:18 41:23 42:14
action 42:2,8,12

actions 40:9,17

active 3:20

Activities 38:24

addition 16:18

address 6:23 16:4
addressed 13:22 35:12
adequate 34:24
adhering 43:10

adjourn 44:1

adjourned 43:2544:14,18
adjournment 44:5,7
administration 35:25 36:6

administrative 20:6 21:18
39:11

advantage 36:5
advocating 42:24
affair 26:24
affect 24:20
affidavit 32:4
affiliated 4:16
affirmed 41:10
affording 3:19
aftermath 40:23

afternoon 2:3,4,13,14 3:12
12:7,8 24:13,14 30:4,5 32:18,
19

afternoon's 2:16
age 26:17
agenda 9:11 43:20
agreement 2:16

ahead 25:4

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025
aka 31:13

allegations 7:25

Alright 5:5 8:19 19:24 26:18
28:11 35:13

amen 3:7,8
amendment 41:1
amuck 27:1
announce 2:919:11
announcement 25:19
announcements 38:22
annual 15:9,13 39:13
anymore 35:15
applauded 4:1
applause 25:11
applications 16:15
applies 20:8

appoint 38:16
appointed 12:3 37:18,21
appointment 21:6
appoints 37:22
appreciated 36:10
approach 14:16
approval 9:10,19 10:3
approved 24:141:11
approximately 12:25
arbitration 20:19
arbitrator 20:20
areas 13:21 16:3
armed 14:16

Arnold 13:19
arrested 4:23
arrived 14:22
Artemisia 10:21
aspect 17:2

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

assaulted 4:11,24

assistant 8:7 10:24 13:19
39:11

associating 28:4
Association 11:8 30:16
assume 20:8
assure 15:24
atmosphere 42:22
attached 31:13
attacks 36:24
attended 15:2017:6
attention 17:20 28:2
attenton 38:18
attire 23:18

attorney 8:22 11:16,25 30:12
32:537:18,20,21 38:2,16 42:1

attorney's 42:15

Audio 11:2

authorities 3:23

authority 2:19,21 5:17 41:1
authorizes 40:6

Avery 32:12

aware 12:2 19:17
Awesome 7:16

aye 9:16,17,25 10:1,9,10
22:10,11 39:18,19 44:11,12

babies 25:18
bachelor 21:20

back 7:312:14 19:22 24:9
33:11 38:13 43:12,17

Banks 9:4 41:15,21 42:6 44:7,
9

Baptist 39:3
Barber 10:20

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Barmore 13:7
barricaded 14:21
Barrow 4:3
Barry's 15:12
base 36:25
Based 21:22
bay 27:8

beat 32:15
Beatty 11:1
beautiful 2:18 26:18,21
behalf 27:6
behavior 41:6
Bell 9:2 30:25

Bernard 6:11 8:22,23 9:21,23
11:24 18:14 19:25 20:14,18
21:3 22:8,9 25:10,14,16 26:16
349

Bernice 24:12 25:10 26:5

Bettison 10:24 13:15 22:1
43:2

beverages 16:7

big 27:8 33:11

bills 43:3

bit 6:19 18:4
bittersweet 19:4

black 4:9 31:4,7 33:8,17
bless 2:18 23:1 25:16 28:19
blessing 3:3

blight 13:17,25
Blossom 10:21

Blount 28:14,18 30:4

board 2:512:2 22:14 28:20
30:4,7,9,12 35:22 37:17,20,23
38:1,7,14,16,19,22 39:12
41:2,3 42:3,8,9,13

body 3:18 4:18 22:14

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025
body-cam 17:13

body-worn 40:19

Boman 35:14 37:12,14
BOPC 10:12

boss 43:23

Boston 24:5

Boulevard 15:11

bounce 16:8

Bowman 11:8 35:8
breadth 40:12

breed 17:25

Breonna 36:2

briefly 17:1

bring 21:9 24:4 27:8 37:16
brings 21:12

broad 17:2541:1

brother 11:13

brothers 8:6

brought 4:8,12 18:9,21 36:21
buddy 32:2

budgetary 41:7

building 26:14,18,21 38:25
bullying 34:17

burden 36:19

burn 20:12

Burton 9:1

buses 36:17

business 39:10,21 43:20

Butler 3:16 11:524:11,13,15
39:23

C

CAC 11:8 35:7 37:12

call 2:53:217:28:20 27:9
32:334:4

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

called 7:1,3 14:22
caller 35:8,9 36:15
calling 20:2

calls 8:2

cameras 40:19
campaign 26:7
Candace 10:21
candidates 26:13
capacity 22:22 25:7

captain 12:12 21:24 22:2,5,13,
14,21 23:10,11,14,15 29:1 /4,
11

care 4:527:5,20 34:7
career 19:6 21:13 22:16
careful 27:21 28:1,9

carried 9:19 10:3,12 22:13
39:21 44:13

carries 23:20

Carter's 11:4

case 36:7 37:23

cases 5:18 37:24 38:341:13
causing 36:23,24
Center 32:1,2

centers 37:1

cents 39:13

ceremony 18:22,23 19:5
certificate 31:15,16,18
certified 20:20

chair 3:9,14 12:9 23:2,9 24:10
28:13 30:9 31:10 35:14 37:11

Chairman 8:17 11:15,24 18:15
22:3 39:22 41:19

chairperson 3:11 4:25 5:3,5,8,
12 6:3,6,8,12,15,19 7:6,11,15,
18 8:7,19,21 9:9,14,18,23
10:2,8,11,16 11:11,23 12:6,8,
11 16:25 17:5 18:9 21:5,25

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



22:6,9,12,24 23:3 24:3,8,14
25:9 27:22,24 28:11,16 30:3,5
32:17,19 33:20,23 35:11,16,
20,23 37:10,13 38:18 39:9,16,
20 41:17 42:5,16 43:21,23
44:3,6,9,13

challenging 18:10
chance 7:13 14:11 22:21
change 28:25

changed 23:20
Channel 13:8 19:19
Chaplain 2:7,13,15 3:9
Charles 11:2

Charter 34:20,21,23 35:3
37:19 38:7,10,11 40:25 41:10,
12

Charters 41:9
chase 24:5
cheated 32:11
Cheryl 3:19
Chicago 26:127:15

chief 5:97:1,2,8,20 8:3,8,10,
1310:12,19,24 12:6,17 13:10,
15,19 15:18,24 16:2 18:3,15
19:15 21:8 22:1 23:15,16,19
35:11 42:23 43:2

children 25:20 27:1 28:3,5
China 36:21

chose 25:6

Christ 3:7

Christmas 20:16

Chuck 13:19

Church 32:139:3
circumstances 42:13
citizen 6:139:541:5

citizens 17:2,10,16,23,25
22:15,25 28:8 42:25 43:12

city 2:24 3:6 13:17,25 14:13

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025

15:15 16:17 20:9,11 22:22,25
24:5 25:24 27:1,11,14,17 28:9
29:18 30:8,13 32:23 33:4,16
34:9,10,12,24 35:5 36:12,18
37:7,8,19 38:6,7,8,10,11
40:25 41:9,10 43:6,9,14

city's 11:20 34:14,17 41:12
civil 34:541:14

civilian 20:7 30:16 40:22 41:2,
8

clear 40:17

clearer 29:14

Cleary 21:21

close 26:2

CNL 12:15

Cody 32:1

Coleman 26:7 43:13
collaborative 14:4 15:17
combination 13:4

commander 2:6 8:3 13:20
15:1

comment 2:12 3:13
comments 35:25
commission 33:5

commissioner 2:3,10,14 3:8
6:11 8:22,24,25 9:1,2,3,4,6,7,
12,13,14,15,21,22,23,24 10:5,
6,7,8 11:9,24 12:3 18:13,15,
21 19:15,19 20:14,18,25 21:3
22:3,6,8,9 23:2,4,7 25:10,14,
16 26:16 30:25 31:12 34:9
39:12,14,15,16,17,22 41:15,
16,18,21 42:4,6 43:11 44:7,8,
9,10

commissioner's 26:14

commissioners 2:59:17 10:1,
10 22:11 24:15 25:1 30:9
35:24 39:19 41:3,4 44:12

commitment 13:10 43:5
committed 42:23

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

committee 39:4,7

communicate 7:9 8:10
communication 21:22
communications 24:9
communities 33:2 40:7

community 4:17 10:13 11:5
13:5,6 15:16,17 16:7 17:6
34:2 38:23 39:1 43:15

comp 20:15

compassion 29:2,24
compensatory 20:4
competitive 15:23
complaint 5:1,3,4 6:24 7:23

complaints 5:15,22 6:18 7:24
39:541:6

completely 4:17
compliance 31:16

comply 38:9

condition 24:19

conduct 40:15

conflict 30:14,19

conflicts 40:7

confusion 24:24
Congratulations 22:13 25:16
Congress 17:9

Conrad 10:15,19 11:2512:4
30:10 31:14 32:10

consent 36:1
consideration 21:9
consistent 24:20

constitutional 3:25 40:2,10
42:25 43:5

contingent 39:11

continue 3:12 13:11 14:12,25
27:3

continues 33:14

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



continuing 18:4 24:4 42:6
continuous 13:11
contract 38:5

contracts 38:9,10
contribute 24:24

control 3:24 40:1 41:8

conversation 7:7 8:1317:12,
1518:3 21:2

convicted 4:4
Cop 18:20,21
Cops 28:20,21,23

corporation 10:15,19 11:12,
14,25 12:5 26:4 34:21 37:22
38:1,12

Corps 30:21
correct 18:7 41:19
Council 11:6 36:12,18 37:7

counsel 10:15,19 11:12,14,25
12:5 26:4 30:7 34:21 37:23
38:1,13 40:12 42:16

country 3:214:1
County 14:6

couple 12:16 22:15 32:7 35:24
37:16,18

court 4:12,22 5:19 11:1 32:4,
5,15,16

courts 26:10
cousin 6:9,17,22
cover 31:20
coverup 31:20
coworkers 22:16
crazy 25:21
created 41:2

crime 4:1512:18 15:1 27:2
34:4

crimes 12:20 13:1,2 21:16

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025
criminal 5:18 21:20

critically 16:10
custody 40:20
cut 34:18 37:5
cutting 30:20
cycling 15:3

dad 26:8

damage 37:4
dangerous 36:20,22
Dante 11:16 31:21
Darrell 8:18

Darryl 3:9

date 13:8 14:2

Davis 11:6,9 31:12 32:18,20
36:4

day 2:18 3:4 8:4 16:6,19 20:12
22:18 23:19 27:6 28:22 36:9

days 25:4

DC 18:16 25:5
deal 5:18
dealing 5:19
deals 19:16
death 31:20
decades 40:21
decided 4:7
decision 41:2542:11
decisions 25:8
decreases 12:19
decrees 36:2
dedication 21:14
defendant 30:13
defunded 30:22
degree 21:20

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

demands 43:15
dementia 36:25
demonstrated 21:14

department 5:16 7:23 8:1,9
13:5,12 14:5,6,9 16:11,13,22
17:3,4,7,17 18:1 19:17 21:12
22:15 26:1 27:5,25 29:10
30:18 34:10 40:9,16,23 42:21
43:1

deployment 40:7
Deputy 13:19 23:15,16,19
describing 31:4

details 19:21

detectives 8:1

Detroit 4:2,156:1 11:9 13:4,9,
11 14:5,8 15:15 16:10,13,14,
22 17:7,17 18:1 20:11 21:11
23:1 24:5 25:25 26:1 27:1
28:9 33:16 34:2 38:25 39:4
40:8,16,21,23,24,25 41:3
43.6,9,14

developed 40:22

Dewaelsche 2:3,10,14 3:8 9:7,
13,15 10:7,9 39:14,16

died 29:13

difference 24:24 37:25
difficult 25:1,4

digits 35:8,10

dignity 40:4
digressed 42:18
diligently 42:21

Dior 39:12

direct 6:25

directed 14:10
directly 2:12

director 10:23 13:7 14:9 31:25
discipline 41:6

discriminates 31:7

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



discuss 41:24
discussed 38:6 42:3,9
discussing 42:10

discussion 9:15,24 10:9 22:10
39:17 44:10

disgustingly 34:10
dismantling 40:24
disputes 17:2
disregarding 40:10
District 8:2312:4
division 14:21
Doggone 26:17
domain 34:11

Don 11:1

doors 4:9

Downtown 32:24,25
DPD 10:23 13:6,8 15:6
drafted 3:20

Drew 10:20

drive 14:25

due 29:8 40:11
Durhal 11:7

duty 28:7 29:21 30:1 33:3,6
DWHIN 35:3

earlier 37:15
earn 20:13

easily 33:15

East 15:11

easy 33:25

effort 14:4 15:2,17
efforts 16:12
elaborate 17:1

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025
elected 10:13 11:3 12:3 33:5
41:2

election 38:15
else's 43:14
embolden 36:4
eminent 34:11
emotional 18:23 19:5 28:25
emphasis 32:24
employed 30:8
employees 20:9
empower 37:20
empowers 38:7
encounter 23:13
encountering 27:2
end 5:14 38:10,11
ended 14:19

enforcement 17:9 21:13 29:12
30:16 31:6 40:1,14

engage 18:6,8
engagement 17:24
engages 16:2
engaging 17:23
enjoy 15:8
enjoying 12:18
Enrique 11:1
entertain 9:10,19 10:3 39:10
equates 12:23
Eric 28:14,18
Espinoza 39:12
essentially 13:17
established 40:8
establishes 41:12
ethic 21:22
evening 35:22,23
event 15:3,12,13

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

evidence 36:25

Ewing 10:25 12:7,9,12 17:5
18:18 19:18 20:10,17,25 21:7
23:6,8,16,19 24:7 28:19

exceedingly 4:14
excellence 43:15
Excuse 5:8
excused 9:6
executive 40:3,5
expected 40:15
experience 21:13,23
expertise 32:10
explained 31:21
explicitly 41:10

F

Facebook 14:8
faces 31:5
facial 38:20
facility 32:9

fact 18:2 27:4,19 28:6 37:17
42:20 43:2

fallen 19:11 29:6
false 7:24 34:15
families 3:2

family 7:24 12:12 16:6,19
29:2,4

fans 14:3
fantastic 13:3,14 14:10
farms 34:12

father 2:17,21,24,25 3:1 4:8,
11

favor 9:16,25 10:9 22:10 39:18
44:11

fed 34:8
federal 20:21 21:19 32:14

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



40:6,9,10,14

feedback 8:4

feel 15:8 16:8 17:23 36:17
feels 15:1

feet 31:17

FEMAKE 8:18

file 5:12

filed 19:16 32:5

finally 26:9

find 11:15 23:7 28:3
finding 32:6

finds 16:2

fine 21:3

finish 7:19 41:17,18 42:19
Fitzgerald 13:19

fled 14:20

floor 5:21

Floyd 36:3

flyers 16:17

focusing 13:12 31:2
folks 18:10

follow 39:7

food 16:7

foot 14:16

footage 17:13

forces 21:19 41:13
Ford 4:19

forever 25:25

forget 12:14

Forgive 28:17

forum 6:24,25

forward 11:19 14:12 18:2 24:4
found 11:17 31:21 36:12
foundation 39:24

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025
Francis 10:22

frankly 43:8

fraud 4:18,20

Fred 11:7

Fredia 3:16 11:5 24:11 39:23
free 13:9 16:8 40:11
frequency 40:13

Fries 10:20

front 15:7

fun 16:6,19

functional 3:24

fungus 36:22

great 3:66:8,9 8:18 14:24
16:11 22:17 32:24

greater 32:24
grievances 17:3
ground 21:1
guess 4:20 23:19
guidance 3:4
guise 4:12

guns 27:12

guy 29:21

guys 22:22 25:21

H

Gaddis 36:16

GARNIER 8:21,22,24,25 9:1,2,
3,4,6,7,8 10:15,18 38:20

gave 14:2341:1

gentlemen 12:1 25:11
George 35:21,24 36:3 39:24
Gina 32:12

give 12:20 25:10

glad 18:2019:11 23:25 26:2,4
God 2:24,25 23:1 25:21 28:19

good 2:3,13,14 3:11 6:7 11:14,
16 12:7,8 13:4 16:20 19:13
24:2,13,14 26:10 27:14,17
30:4,5 32:6,18,19 35:21,23

goodness 28:15

Goss 11:16

government 20:22 38:6 40:10
governs 2:22

grace 2:213:1

Grand 15:11 16:14

grateful 25:25

N
H
|| B[ Jl | courT RePorTERS & VioEo

hallway 31:17
handle 38:3
hands 25:24
Handyside 11:1
hang 34:7

happen 5:6,9 43:13
happened 11:19

happening 20:5 24:22 25:4
43:1

happy 11:17 12:15 20:23
harm 18:7

Hayes 10:21

headlines 19:20
headquarters 39:6

health 34:25 35:1 36:11,12

hear 6:11 24:18 31:14 34:6
35:19

heard 32:18 33:22
hearing 33:4,7

heart 36:24 38:24
held 4:21 15:10 39:2,5
helping 37:8

ANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECIC LlllReely
313.567.8100



Henry 4:19 11:2
Hernandez 9:3
heroes 29:13
highest 20:21
highlighted 14:7
highlighting 14:24
highlights 14:11
hijacking 27:2

Hill 29:16,25

hire 16:13

hired 13:6
Hispanics 33:9
holds 21:19

holiday 20:4,5,10
Holley 26:16,17,21
Holley's 26:18
home 4:5 14:20 27:16 28:3
homelessness 30:22
homes 34:16
Homicide 21:16
homicides 12:19,21,22
honor 19:10
Honorable 3:18
honored 18:19,24 19:1,2,7
hope 30:18 38:15
hoping 15:20
Hospital 4:19

host 29:25

hosted 15:4
hosting 15:18 16:6
House 43:4

houses 4:9 16:8
housing 32:9

HR 10:23

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025
human 40:4,5

Hunter 10:22

identification 40:18
identify 35:20

" 11:7

ill 30:2

illegal 36:6

imagine 25:20

important 31:19,24
impossible 31:22
improvements 13:11
incapacitated 4:13
incident 14:21,23 23:12,13
incite 34:5

include 16:7

includes 29:23

including 4:22 21:15,19 40:16
increasing 40:12
independence 30:17
independent 38:12
individual 21:9 23:17

individuals 12:16 14:6,16,18,
2016:1017:12 18:8,23 20:12
21:129:17 30:1,22

infamous 40:24
injured 16:10
inside 21:2
interactions 40:18
intercede 33:3,6

interest 30:14,19 37:25 41:24
42:10

interested 16:15
interesting 14:14

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

interfere 40:17

interpreters 10:25
interview 23:11,21,24
interviews 23:9

introduce 10:12 12:9
invested 41:4

investigate 37:24
investigated 5:13,23,25 35:4
investigation 14:15
investigative 5:14 21:18

investigator 5:10 7:9,20 8:10,
13 10:20,22

investigators 7:1
invocation 2:11
involved 17:18 18:20,24
involves 18:23

issue 41:23 42:3,7
issued 20:7 31:17

issues 6:2313:18 16:3 18:11
24:20,23 30:5

Jackson 2:88:17 10:23 11:2
32:13 41:23 42:7 43:19,22
44:1,4

jail 35:4

James 8:18
Janice 32:12
January 9:11
Jasmin 13:7
Jasmine 39:12
jeopardize 27:10
jeopardy 27:18
Jermaine 30:7
Jerome 10:20

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Jerroll 6:17,22
Jessica 10:22
Jesus 3:7

job 13:3,14 14:10 16:20 17:19
19:7 22:19 25:1,3,23,24 30:21
33:25 38:8

Johnson 29:16,25
join 15:23 38:16
joined 21:11

Jones 21:10,11 22:2,4,14
23:11,15

Jonya 10:21
Joshua 10:21
joy 22:19

judge 26:9
judicial 4:17 5:16
July 39:1,2

June 2:6 14:1 15:9,18 16:5
38:23 39:6,7

Juneteenth 20:4
justice 17:1 21:20

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025

K

Kaneisha 31:23
Katrina 10:23
Kelvin 29:3,14,19
key 21:18

kill 6:1

kind 3:21 14:9 19:1,4 23:19
25:22,23 26:19

kindly 3:116:3 9:9 11:11,23
21:5 25:9 39:9

knowing 37:6
Korean 4:18

L
labor 38:9
ladies 12:1 25:11
Ladon 11:6
laid 39:24
land 34:13

Lane 3:15,16 6:5,7,9,14,16,21
7:10,13,16,21 8:16

Lassen 43:3
lastly 16:12
late 25:13

law 17:9 21:13 29:12 30:16
31:6 34:10 40:1,9,14

lawsuit 19:16 32:14
lawyer 30:7
lawyers 3:25
Leaders 10:14

leadership 2:2521:14,23
22:15,20

leads 28:25

leave 34:8

left 4:47:127:22
legal 30:7 32:10 34:19 40:12
legalizing 36:13
legislation 3:22 43:10
legislative 43:8
legislature 41:12
letter 31:1

letters 24:17

letting 27:1

lieutenant 4:19 21:10,11,17
22:2,4,20 24:12 28:16,17

lieutenants 8:3 11:8
life 13:18 24:25 25:5

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

lights 32:22

Linda 8:22

Lisa 3:156:16,21

list 35:5

Listen 31:14
listening 23:22
literal 4:14

literally 4:11

live 27:14

lived 29:14,21

lives 27:10 36:9
living 27:16 28:3 40:4
Lloyd 29:15

local 3:23 33:140:1,7
located 15:11 39:3
location 38:24

long 17:19 26:6 30:6,18
looked 13:21

Lord 2:19 3:6
Lorenzy 32:5

lost 41:15

lot 17:17 27:15 29:4 36:1,5,8,
10,11,1937:1,4

love 21:328:1
Lt 11:7 28:19 29:12
luncheon 26:12

M

Madam 2:8 38:19 41:20
made 7:24 22:6 33:6 44:5,9
main 7:19

Major 21:16

make 5:24 6:24 7:23 8:8
13:11,13 15:13,21,22 17:22
18:3 19:3 22:3,19 24:23 25:7

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



29:7 33:14,15 35:13 43:24
makes 35:12

making 17:23 21:8 25:18
41:24 42:10,24

Mallett 10:15,19 11:14 12:1,5
26:4 30:10

man 4:10 11:16 26:2
Marie 11:4
marijuana 36:14,20
Mark 11:7 24:12 28:17
Mary 10:20

Mathis 39:13

matter 18:1 31:12,19,24
33:21,22,24 34:5 35:13 42:8,
12,20 43:19

matters 5:16 41:7,24 42:10
Matthews 12:13

mayor 4:3

mayor's 37:22

Mcintyre 12:13 29:2

MCL 34:5

means 4:10

meant 29:3

media 11:2 13:7,12,13 14:9
mediate 17:11

mediating 17:2

mediation 20:19
mediator 20:20

medical 37:1

meeting 2:5,17 3:10 38:23,24
39:143:25 44:1,14,18

meetings 38:22 39:5 41:23
42:14

member 11:7
members 38:14 42:3
Memorial 29:12

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025
men 2:20 27:6,7 29:6,9 33:8

mental 34:25 35:1 36:11,12
mentioned 20:19 23:21
mentioning 28:20 36:16
mercy 2:22

message 7:2 20:6

met 23:18 26:7 33:25
Metro 14:21

mic 3:17 6:12 9:4,8 10:16
26:22

Michelle 35:21 39:23
Mike 29:15,25
Mildred 36:16

mile 15:24,25
military 40:6

million 19:16

mind 4:14

mine 28:5

minimum 40:15
Minister 28:14,18 30:4
minutes 9:20 10:4 14:22
misconduct 31:3
Mobley 2:7,13,15
moment 17:15
monotonous 17:19
months 12:16

Moore 8:24 9:12,14,22,24
10:5,6 18:13,15 19:15,19
22:3,7 23:2,4,7 39:15,17,22
41:16,18 42:4 43:11 44:8,10

Mother 25:10 26:4

motion 9:10,18,19 10:2,3,11
22:1,4,6,12 39:10,20,24 43:24
44:49,13

Motor 16:17
move 9:12 11:18 44:7

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

10
moved 9:14,21,23 10:5,6
39:14,16

murdered 4:11
music 16:7

mutual 42:10

N

NACOLES 30:15
nagging 30:15
nags 30:14

named 4:20

names 19:14
narrative 34:15
nation 3:23 28:22
national 29:12 30:15 33:6,14
nationally 43:2
nature 5:19 15:23
negatively 29:22
negotiating 38:5,9
neutral 21:1

news 13:8,9 27:7
nice 19:526:13 34:3
non-fatal 12:19,23
nonprofit 30:21
noticed 20:1

notify 26:23

NPOS 12:13,15

number 13:1 20:1 38:11 40:3,
5

numbers 12:21 24:4

numerous 7:3 34:22

O

observed 14:16
occupancy 31:15,18

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



occurred 19:3
occurring 40:12
OClI 354

office 5:97:4,8 8:211:5,6 26:8
37:22 39:11

officer 8:6 18:19 29:3 31:3
40:16

officers 14:14,24 15:2 17:9,
16,22 19:11 20:7,8 22:17
33:2,8,25 34:1,3 35:2 36:5,8
40:18

officials 10:13 11:3 40:14
OMA 44:4

onboarding 11:20

open 37:6 41:23 42:14
operate 37:3,5
operating 4:15
operation 13:23 14:1
Operations 21:16
opinion 31:1
opportunity 3:4 20:11
oppose 39:20

opposed 9:18 10:2,11 22:12
opposition 40:3

oral 24:8,9

order 2:6 21:25 40:3,5 44:1
ordinance 36:13
ornamental 4:8
outstanding 14:7 34:1
outstandingly 28:23
oversee 37:24
overseeing 21:19
oversight 40:22 41:1,5
overtime 20:17
overwhelmed 22:18

owned 34:13

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025

P

package 43:8

paid 20:14,15 31:2
paper 33:6

Parade 16:18
paralyzed 29:20
parents 4:4 26:25 28:2,7

parliamentarian 10:23 41:20,
25

part 12:20,25 13:2 15:16 30:15
participate 21:4
participated 13:15
partner 19:3,8

partners 14:13
partnership 13:5

parts 3:24 38:6

passed 36:13

past 15:22,25 16:14 38:8
Pastor 15:12

patient 37:3,6

Patillo 10:24

Patrick 29:3,15,16,19,25
Patrols 21:15

patting 33:9

pay 28:2

paying 17:20

peace 24:25

peacefully 27:14

people 4:16,21 6:1 11:18
15:22 16:16 20:3 25:2 27:11,
12 28:21 30:11,23 31:4,7
32:22 33:17 34:4,8 40:19
41:11

people's 34:11
perfect 29:23 43:16

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

11
Permission 19:25

persist 24:20
person 4:4,22 29:23 40:17
personal 5:20 7:7

personally 8:11 12:1 22:18
29:5 32:7

phone 36:15

physical 34:25
physically 31:22

pill 19:1

pillar 30:16

place 36:1

places 31:5

plaintiff 30:13

plant 36:21,22
playing 30:12
playpen 42:15
pleased 16:9 23.6 42:23 437
pleasure 23:10
Plymouth 39:4

PM 15:7 38:24 39:2,6,7
point 37:25

police 2:54:16,19,23 5:15
7:22 8:1,6 10:12,24 11:9 12:6
13:5,10,12,15 14:5,8,18
16:10,13,22,24 17:3,4,6,7,17
18:1,18,19 19:9 20:7 21:11
25:21,25 26:14 27:5,6,8,17,25
30:9,17 31:3 32:3 33:5,25
34:1,3 36:19 37:21,24 39:12
40:6,8,16,23 41:2,3,4,8,13
43:1,3

policies 40:8 41:543:9
policing 3:20,22,24 43:5,16
policy 39:6

poor 38:8

position 11:17 23:9,24 30:12

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



positions 21:18

positive 17:24

postal 20:22

power 31:5

powerfully 18:11

powers 38:5

pray 2:19,20,21,22,24,25 3:1,6
prayer 2:16

pre 43:13

precinct 4:208:1 11:5 13:16,
20,21,23 14:13,25 15:1,4,6,7,
19,21 16:5,6,19 23:17 39:1,2

precincts 32:21 33:1
Preferably 25:7
prepared 17:11,25

present 4:23 8:21,23,24,25
9:1,2,7 10:18

presented 42:2,12,13
presenting 34:14 42:19
President 11:6,7 39:23
Press 13:9

Pressley 9:6
previous 12:22
previously 12:2

Pride 16:17

Prince 14:3
principles 30:17 40:22
priorities 30:25
private 34:11

Prix 16:14

Pro 2:3,8,10,14 3:8
probable 40:16
probate 4:12

problem 32:8 34:4
problems 30:24

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025
procedural 17:1

procedures 40:8 41:5
process 11:20,21 40:11
professional 13:13
professionalism 21:21
professionally 22:18
program 18:520:19 30:20
promote 22:2,4
promoted 21:16
promotion 21:10,24 24:1
promotions 41:6
properly 38:9

property 34:11

protect 40:2

protected 32:25
protection 33:1
protections 40:11 42:25
proud 21:7 26:10,22 28:5
provide 4:534:25
Providence 39:3
providing 34:24
provision 3:3
provisions 34:22

public 2:12 3:13 16:2 29:20
publicly 34:13

pull 17:13

Purple 14:1 30:20,23
purpose 7:21

pursue 40:1

pursuing 34:19

purview 5:17 7:8
pushing 34:15

put 15:4 16:1 18:7 27:18 36:1,
9

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

12
puts 35:1

putting 4:22 27:19 36:19

Q

quality 13:18 24:25
guestion 19:1541:25
guestions 18:13 30:15
quickly 16:9 20:1

quorum 2:9,11 3:12 8:17,20
9:10 41:15 44:2

R

rain 14:1 30:20,23
rally 15:10
rambunctious 15:8
Ramon 32:13

ran 4:2

rank 21:24 22:2,4 23:10,13
rate 20:21

reach 7:25

reaching 37:7

read 19:20 39:25 42:4,16
reading 41:18
reaffirmed 41:9

real 16:9

reason 7:22 27:13 38:2
reasonable 30:11 38:4
reasons 38:12
Rebellion 40:24
recently 13:6 34:1
recognition 33:7 38:21
recognized 20:10
recommendation 22:1

recommending 21:23

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



record 35:13
recreational 36:13
recruit 16:13,20
recruitment 16:12
red 32:22

reelected 38:15
refreshing 23:25
registered 10:18 11:10
regressing 33:18
Relations 11:6

rely 35:2

reminded 23:12 33:3
remove 13:25
replacement 11:16

report 12:6,15 16:9,11,24 34:4
38:21 39:8

reporter 11:1

reporting 12:17

reports 4:16 5:25 33:4,8,12
represent 29:4,17
Representative 11:4
Representatives 10:13 11:3
represented 2:20 3:2 29:7
request 5:2

required 2:24

requires 44:4

resident 4:2

residents 40:25

resolution 39:2541:17 42:2
Resource 32:1,2
resources 16:7

respect 28:8 36:8
respectful 24:16 40:19

response 7:4

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025
responsibilities 25:6 41:4

responsible 4:10
rest 12:15 19:6 20:9 28:8 35:2
retain 3:24

retired 29:3

returned 8:2
Reverend 26:15,16,21
reviewed 3:25
reviewing 28:24
Rhodes 32:1

rights 40:2,5

ring 4:15

Rio 31:13

risk 35:2

Rivard 38:25
Riverwalk 16:16
Road 39:4

robberies 12:19,24
robust 18:4

rogue 43:1

roles 21:15

roll 8:20

Roo 31:11,13

room 5:24 21:8 28:14
round 25:11

running 26:6,8,9 27:12 32:22
runs 38:11

Sacred 38:24
salary 39:13

Sanders 3:15,18,19 5:2,4,7,
11,21 6:17,22

Saturday 15:9 29:3

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

13

savior's 3:7

scene 14:23 20:23,25
science 21:20
Scotty 11:8 35:8,14 37:12
seconds 27:22,24
Secretary 38:19
Section 34:23

seed 5:21

seeking 38:15,16
segment 29:1
selections 28:24
Senate 43:4

senior 5:25

seniors 26:19
separate 38:2
separately 38:3
sergeant 12:13 21:17 29:2
Sergeants 11:8
serve 22:21 25:6
served 12:221:18
service 20:22 22:25

services 11:2 16:4 30:20,21
34:18,25 35:1

settlement 20:21

shape 30:25

Sheriff's 14:6

shoes 16:1

shoot 27:12

shooting 15:3 18:20 19:3

shootings 12:19,23,24 15:14
18:24

shorts 15:5

shot 31:23
Shotspotter 38:21
show 36:16 43:5

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



siblings 4:6,14
siege 40:5
Silence 15:10
similar 13:24 38:4

sir 11:1017:518:18 21:7,8
23:6 24:7 32:19 37:13 39:8
43:22

sisters 8:6

sit 17:11,14 28:20

sitting 16:21 19:2 23:10 28:21
situation 5:20 17:14 20:3
situations 17:8,18

skills 21:22

slow 16:2

Smith 24:12 25:13,15,18 26:6,
17 27:23,25

smoke 37:6
smokes 37:3
smoking 37:4
social 30:20
society 30:24
solar 34:12
sound 4:14

speak 6:19 7:13 24:16,17
26:20 29:22 30:2

speaker 6:48:18 28:12,14
30:3 31:9,11 32:17 33:20
35:16 37:11

speakers 3:15 35:7
speaking 37:2
speaks 8:9
Special 21:15
specific 7:22
specifically 17:16
speech 40:11
spoke 26:20 34:16

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025
squarely 40:7

St 31:2532:1
stack 4:15

staff 10:12 12:10
stage 5:14

stand 2:15 3:5,6 4:23 19:8
21:10 32:11

standardize 3:22
standards 40:15
standing 40:3
Stanley 2:7
start 24:11
started 13:7
starting 15:6

state 3:16 10:9 11:4 21:21
41:12 43:4

statewide 43:8
stations 36:2

stats 12:18

statute 34:6

stay 30:18
Stephanie 11:1
Steve 31:24 32:6
stolen 4:18

stop 14:15 37:3
stopping 33:8
storm 4:8

story 14:14 19:19 33:14
Street 38:25
strengthening 39:25
stress 33:12 40:25
strict 41:13

strokes 36:24
strong 21:14,22
strongly 15:1 42:24

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

14
students 24:16

studies 36:23

stuff 6:1
subordination 41:14
suddenly 37:19
suffered 29:17,18
suffering 29:19
sufficient 3:1
summed 31:1
summit 17:10
summits 17:7 18:6
Sunday 36:16
support 9:22 31:5,7
supported 9:24 39:17 43:3
supports 43:7
supposed 34:21,24
supremacy 31:5,8
surgeon 37:2
surprised 25:19
surveillance 31:3
survive 18:25
surviving 18:25
suspects 14:23
Suzanne's 31:25 32:1
swallow 19:1
switch 31:24
system 31:6
systems 31:3

tab 38:20

takes 30:21

taking 27:5,20

talk 6:12 7:20 8:11 10:16

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



12:18 27:3

talked 31:21 32:7
talking 7:11 32:3 42:21
talks 17:5

Tanisha's 31:19
tanks 27:9

task 21:19

taught 24:16

Taylor 12:13 36:3
teachable 17:15

team 13:13 29:2

Tem 2:3,8,10,14 3:8
tenants 26:23

Teresa 10:21

terms 5:14 13:22 17:2 20:9,22
testament 23:22
testified 43:2

tether 30:24

thing 7:19 19:13 37:16

things 17:20 23:23 24:2 33:16,
18 36:1,6,11,20 37:16

thinking 22:19
thought 20:14
threatening 34:17,18
Thursday 38:23 39:2

time 3:195:17:19 8:16 10:19
11:10 14:19 17:19 19:6 20:3,
4,15 23:15 26:6,8 30:6,14
32:22 36:18 40:4

times 7:313:10 17:17 27:18
36:23 37:1 41:13

Timothy 21:10 22:2,4
tired 27:13

today 4:2,3,227:7,12,14
10:18,25 11:3 26:25 33:19
39:8 42:18

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025
Todd 10:24 13:15 29:15,25

told 23:23 26:20 34:17
Tom 4:3

tomorrow 16:16 23:7
tonight 15:3,7

Top 18:20,21 28:20,21,23
torturous 11:21

total 12:25

tough 19:1

tour 13:16,20,24
traffic 14:15
trajectory 23:20
trauma 37:2
treatment 40:19

true 34:16

Trump 35:25
Tuesday 14:1 39:5,7
turn 3:10

turned 25:12

type 5:18 20:2
Tyrone 11:4

U

unaddressed 4:17
Unclear 9:3,5,8
uncovered 32:13

understand 5:21 20:6 30:10,
19,23

understanding 14:342:11

Underwood 3:14 10:22 24:10
28:13,17 31:10 33:21 35:7,14,
18 37:11

unfinished 39:10 43:20
uniform 27:18,20
Unit 12:13 40:25

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

15
unity 2:22

unleashing 40:1
unmute 35:18
unrelated 14:15
upcoming 38:22
updates 13:6
upheld 34:23
uphold 34:21,22
uplifting 43:11,18
urge 38:13

vaping 36:17
vehicle 13:16
vehicles 13:22
versatility 21:15
versus 42:2

vet 4:18

Veterans 32:9
victim 14:16
victims 12:24

video 4:13 11:3 29:21
viewed 30:11
vigilant 15:2
violating 40:15
violation 34:20 41:21
violence 15:10,14
Visual 11:2

vote 41:11,19

voted 40:25

voting 42:17

w

wait 3:12 17:10

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



waiting 18:5

walk 3:315:24 16:2
walk-a-mile 15:19
Walker 32:12

wall 19:12,14 29:13
Walter 29:25

Walters 29:16

wanted 4:7 7:22
wanting 31:2

War 4:18

Warfield 7:2 10:20 35:11
warrants 14:7

Wasco 31:25
Washington 18:16 24:22 25:5
watch 27:7 43:14,15
watching 33:19

Wayne 14:5

ways 33:18 38:7
weapons 14:17
website 14:8
Wednesday 15:18,19 16:5
weed 37:9

week 13:6 16:11,19 18:18,19
19:10 27:7 39:4 42:4,19

week's 43:20
weekend 16:14 25:12
weekly 38:20,21
weeks 18:2 32:7
whatsoever 5:18 27:13
white 31:5,8 33:6 39:20
Whitmer 12:12 29:1,5
WHITMORE 29:11
William 11:9

Williams 13:20

DBOPC
06/ 05/ 2025
Winfrey 32:12

wired 15:5

wisdom 2:22

wise 13:2 25:7

woman 34:16

women 29:6,10
wonderful 2:18 6:9 25:24
wondering 19:20

Woods 3:9,11 4:25 5:3,5,8,12
6:3,6,8,12,15,19 7:6,11,15,18
8:7,19,21 9:9,14,18,23 10:2,8,
11,16 11:11,23 12:6,8,11
16:25 18:9 21:5,25 22:6,9,12,
24 23:3 24:3,8,14 25:9 27:22,
24 28:11,16 30:3,5 32:17,19
33:20,23 35:11,16,20,23
37:10,13 38:18 39:9,16,20
41:17 42:5,16 43:21,23 44:3,
6,9,13

work 13:4 14:13,24 16:23
22:16 24:23 30:8 31:2 34:1
36:10 38:14

worked 13:9 16:23 18:11

working 9:4,8 11:21 24:15,20
30:13

world 11:19 24:23
would've 15:2
Wow 25:16
wraparound 16:4
write 24:17
wrong 24:21
wrongdoing 24:18
Wyrick 30:7

Yakata 10:25
Ye 3:18

year 12:22,23,25 13:3 16:22
19:12,13 25:13

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

16
years 4:416:22 21:12 29:20
37:19 43:13

yesterday 26:12
Yoke's 325
York 13:10 25:20

young 11:7,18 18:10,19 24:12
26:2 28:17,19 29:12 33:8
43:13

Young's 26:7
youth 37:8

Zoom 31:11

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45

	Word Index
	Index: $25..accountability
	$25 (1)
	$54,815.50 (1)
	09:16 (1)
	10 (2)
	10th (3)
	11 (1)
	11% (1)
	11th (2)
	12th (4)
	14 (1)
	14% (1)
	14288 (2)
	16 (1)
	17% (1)
	18211 (1)
	18th (1)
	19327 (2)
	1974 (2)
	19th (1)
	2 (2)
	2008 (1)
	2009 (1)
	2012 (1)
	2018 (1)
	2022 (1)
	2025 (4)
	22nd (1)
	231 (1)
	25-50 (1)
	27th (1)
	29 (2)
	30 (1)
	34 (1)
	3451 (1)
	39% (1)
	3:00 (1)
	3:58pm (1)
	3rd (6)
	4 (3)
	40 (1)
	4th (2)
	50 (1)
	500 (2)
	59 (1)
	5:00 (1)
	5th (2)
	6 (1)
	6:00 (1)
	6:30 (2)
	6th (1)
	7 (1)
	7-201 (1)
	7th (6)
	8th (3)
	90 (1)
	92 (1)
	93 (2)
	94 (1)
	973 (4)
	989 (1)
	99.9% (1)
	A.C. (1)
	abandoned (2)
	aboard (1)
	absence (1)
	Absolutely (5)
	abuse (1)
	abusive (1)
	AC (16)
	accept (1)
	accepted (1)
	access (2)
	account (1)
	accountability (2)

	Index: accountable..Barber
	accountable (1)
	accounting (1)
	act (3)
	action (3)
	actions (2)
	active (1)
	Activities (1)
	addition (1)
	address (2)
	addressed (2)
	adequate (1)
	adhering (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (3)
	adjournment (2)
	administration (2)
	administrative (3)
	advantage (1)
	advocating (1)
	affair (1)
	affect (1)
	affidavit (1)
	affiliated (1)
	affirmed (1)
	affording (1)
	aftermath (1)
	afternoon (13)
	afternoon's (1)
	age (1)
	agenda (2)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (1)
	aka (1)
	allegations (1)
	Alright (6)
	amen (2)
	amendment (1)
	amuck (1)
	announce (2)
	announcement (1)
	announcements (1)
	annual (3)
	anymore (1)
	applauded (1)
	applause (1)
	applications (1)
	applies (1)
	appoint (1)
	appointed (3)
	appointment (1)
	appoints (1)
	appreciated (1)
	approach (1)
	approval (3)
	approved (2)
	approximately (1)
	arbitration (1)
	arbitrator (1)
	areas (2)
	armed (1)
	Arnold (1)
	arrested (1)
	arrived (1)
	Artemisia (1)
	aspect (1)
	assaulted (2)
	assistant (4)
	associating (1)
	Association (2)
	assume (1)
	assure (1)
	atmosphere (2)
	attached (1)
	attacks (1)
	attended (2)
	attention (2)
	attenton (1)
	attire (1)
	attorney (11)
	attorney's (1)
	Audio (1)
	authorities (1)
	authority (4)
	authorizes (1)
	Avery (1)
	aware (2)
	Awesome (1)
	aye (12)
	babies (1)
	bachelor (1)
	back (8)
	Banks (6)
	Baptist (1)
	Barber (1)

	Index: Barmore..chairperson
	Barmore (1)
	barricaded (1)
	Barrow (1)
	Barry's (1)
	base (1)
	Based (1)
	bay (1)
	beat (1)
	Beatty (1)
	beautiful (3)
	behalf (1)
	behavior (1)
	Bell (2)
	Bernard (18)
	Bernice (3)
	Bettison (4)
	beverages (1)
	big (2)
	bills (1)
	bit (2)
	bittersweet (1)
	black (5)
	bless (4)
	blessing (1)
	blight (2)
	Blossom (1)
	Blount (3)
	board (26)
	body (3)
	body-cam (1)
	body-worn (1)
	Boman (3)
	BOPC (1)
	boss (1)
	Boston (1)
	Boulevard (1)
	bounce (1)
	Bowman (2)
	breadth (1)
	breed (1)
	Breonna (1)
	briefly (1)
	bring (4)
	brings (1)
	broad (2)
	brother (1)
	brothers (1)
	brought (5)
	buddy (1)
	budgetary (1)
	building (4)
	bullying (1)
	burden (1)
	burn (1)
	Burton (1)
	buses (1)
	business (3)
	Butler (7)
	CAC (3)
	call (8)
	called (3)
	caller (4)
	calling (1)
	calls (1)
	cameras (1)
	campaign (1)
	Candace (1)
	candidates (1)
	capacity (2)
	captain (14)
	care (4)
	career (3)
	careful (3)
	carried (6)
	carries (1)
	Carter's (1)
	case (2)
	cases (4)
	causing (2)
	Center (2)
	centers (1)
	cents (1)
	ceremony (3)
	certificate (3)
	certified (1)
	chair (11)
	Chairman (7)
	chairperson (75)

	Index: challenging..continues
	challenging (1)
	chance (3)
	change (1)
	changed (1)
	Channel (2)
	Chaplain (4)
	Charles (1)
	Charter (12)
	Charters (1)
	chase (1)
	cheated (1)
	Cheryl (1)
	Chicago (2)
	chief (34)
	children (4)
	China (1)
	chose (1)
	Christ (1)
	Christmas (1)
	Chuck (1)
	Church (2)
	circumstances (1)
	citizen (3)
	citizens (10)
	city (47)
	city's (4)
	civil (2)
	civilian (5)
	clear (1)
	clearer (1)
	Cleary (1)
	close (1)
	CNL (1)
	Cody (1)
	Coleman (2)
	collaborative (2)
	combination (1)
	commander (4)
	comment (2)
	comments (1)
	commission (1)
	commissioner (71)
	commissioner's (1)
	commissioners (13)
	commitment (2)
	committed (1)
	committee (2)
	communicate (2)
	communication (1)
	communications (2)
	communities (2)
	community (13)
	comp (1)
	compassion (2)
	compensatory (1)
	competitive (1)
	complaint (5)
	complaints (6)
	completely (1)
	compliance (1)
	comply (1)
	condition (1)
	conduct (1)
	conflict (2)
	conflicts (1)
	confusion (1)
	Congratulations (2)
	Congress (1)
	Conrad (7)
	consent (1)
	consideration (1)
	consistent (1)
	constitutional (5)
	contingent (1)
	continue (5)
	continues (1)

	Index: continuing..discriminates
	continuing (3)
	continuous (1)
	contract (1)
	contracts (2)
	contribute (1)
	control (3)
	conversation (6)
	convicted (1)
	Cop (2)
	Cops (3)
	corporation (11)
	Corps (1)
	correct (2)
	Council (4)
	counsel (14)
	country (2)
	County (1)
	couple (6)
	court (8)
	courts (1)
	cousin (3)
	cover (1)
	coverup (2)
	coworkers (1)
	crazy (1)
	created (1)
	crime (5)
	crimes (4)
	criminal (2)
	critically (1)
	custody (1)
	cut (2)
	cutting (1)
	cycling (1)
	dad (1)
	damage (1)
	dangerous (2)
	Dante (2)
	Darrell (1)
	Darryl (1)
	date (2)
	Davis (6)
	day (11)
	days (1)
	DC (2)
	deal (1)
	dealing (1)
	deals (1)
	death (1)
	decades (1)
	decided (1)
	decision (2)
	decisions (1)
	decreases (1)
	decrees (1)
	dedication (1)
	defendant (1)
	defunded (1)
	degree (1)
	demands (1)
	dementia (1)
	demonstrated (1)
	department (31)
	deployment (1)
	Deputy (4)
	describing (1)
	details (1)
	detectives (1)
	Detroit (41)
	developed (1)
	Dewaelsche (11)
	died (1)
	difference (2)
	difficult (2)
	digits (2)
	dignity (1)
	digressed (1)
	diligently (1)
	Dior (1)
	direct (1)
	directed (1)
	directly (1)
	director (4)
	discipline (1)
	discriminates (1)

	Index: discuss..federal
	discuss (1)
	discussed (3)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (6)
	disgustingly (1)
	dismantling (1)
	disputes (1)
	disregarding (1)
	District (3)
	division (1)
	Doggone (1)
	domain (1)
	Don (1)
	doors (2)
	Downtown (2)
	DPD (4)
	drafted (1)
	Drew (1)
	drive (1)
	due (2)
	Durhal (1)
	duty (6)
	DWHIN (1)
	earlier (1)
	earn (1)
	easily (1)
	East (1)
	easy (1)
	effort (3)
	efforts (1)
	elaborate (1)
	elected (5)
	election (1)
	else's (1)
	embolden (2)
	eminent (1)
	emotional (3)
	emphasis (1)
	employed (2)
	employees (1)
	empower (1)
	empowers (1)
	encounter (1)
	encountering (1)
	end (3)
	ended (1)
	enforcement (7)
	engage (2)
	engagement (1)
	engages (1)
	engaging (1)
	enjoy (1)
	enjoying (1)
	Enrique (1)
	entertain (4)
	equates (1)
	Eric (2)
	Espinoza (1)
	essentially (1)
	established (1)
	establishes (1)
	ethic (1)
	evening (2)
	event (3)
	evidence (1)
	Ewing (17)
	exceedingly (1)
	excellence (1)
	Excuse (2)
	excused (1)
	executive (2)
	expected (1)
	experience (2)
	expertise (1)
	explained (1)
	explicitly (1)
	Facebook (1)
	faces (1)
	facial (1)
	facility (1)
	fact (7)
	fallen (2)
	false (2)
	families (1)
	family (6)
	fans (1)
	fantastic (3)
	farms (1)
	father (7)
	favor (6)
	fed (1)
	federal (7)

	Index: feedback..helping
	feedback (1)
	feel (4)
	feels (1)
	feet (1)
	FEMAKE (1)
	file (1)
	filed (2)
	finally (1)
	find (3)
	finding (1)
	finds (1)
	fine (1)
	finish (4)
	Fitzgerald (1)
	fled (1)
	floor (1)
	Floyd (1)
	flyers (1)
	focusing (2)
	folks (1)
	follow (1)
	food (1)
	foot (1)
	footage (1)
	forces (2)
	Ford (1)
	forever (1)
	forget (1)
	Forgive (1)
	forum (2)
	forward (4)
	found (3)
	foundation (1)
	Francis (1)
	frankly (1)
	fraud (2)
	Fred (1)
	Fredia (4)
	free (3)
	frequency (1)
	Fries (1)
	front (1)
	fun (2)
	functional (1)
	fungus (1)
	Gaddis (1)
	GARNIER (14)
	gave (2)
	gentlemen (2)
	George (5)
	Gina (1)
	give (2)
	glad (5)
	God (5)
	good (26)
	goodness (1)
	Goss (1)
	government (3)
	governs (1)
	grace (2)
	Grand (2)
	grateful (1)
	great (8)
	greater (1)
	grievances (1)
	ground (1)
	guess (2)
	guidance (1)
	guise (1)
	guns (1)
	guy (1)
	guys (2)
	hallway (1)
	handle (1)
	hands (1)
	Handyside (1)
	hang (1)
	happen (3)
	happened (1)
	happening (4)
	happy (3)
	harm (1)
	Hayes (1)
	headlines (1)
	headquarters (1)
	health (4)
	hear (5)
	heard (2)
	hearing (2)
	heart (2)
	held (4)
	helping (1)

	Index: Henry..Jerome
	Henry (2)
	Hernandez (1)
	heroes (1)
	highest (1)
	highlighted (1)
	highlighting (1)
	highlights (1)
	hijacking (1)
	Hill (2)
	hire (1)
	hired (1)
	Hispanics (1)
	holds (1)
	holiday (3)
	Holley (3)
	Holley's (1)
	home (4)
	homelessness (1)
	homes (1)
	Homicide (1)
	homicides (3)
	honor (1)
	Honorable (1)
	honored (5)
	hope (2)
	hoping (1)
	Hospital (1)
	host (1)
	hosted (1)
	hosting (2)
	House (1)
	houses (2)
	housing (1)
	HR (1)
	human (2)
	Hunter (1)
	identification (1)
	identify (1)
	III (1)
	ill (1)
	illegal (1)
	imagine (1)
	important (2)
	impossible (1)
	improvements (1)
	incapacitated (1)
	incident (4)
	incite (1)
	include (1)
	includes (1)
	including (4)
	increasing (1)
	independence (1)
	independent (1)
	individual (2)
	individuals (15)
	infamous (1)
	injured (1)
	inside (1)
	interactions (1)
	intercede (2)
	interest (5)
	interested (1)
	interesting (1)
	interfere (1)
	interpreters (1)
	interview (3)
	interviews (1)
	introduce (2)
	invested (1)
	investigate (1)
	investigated (4)
	investigation (1)
	investigative (2)
	investigator (7)
	investigators (1)
	invocation (1)
	involved (3)
	involves (1)
	issue (3)
	issued (2)
	issues (7)
	Jackson (11)
	jail (1)
	James (1)
	Janice (1)
	January (1)
	Jasmin (1)
	Jasmine (1)
	jeopardize (1)
	jeopardy (1)
	Jermaine (1)
	Jerome (1)

	Index: Jerroll..make
	Jerroll (2)
	Jessica (1)
	Jesus (1)
	job (14)
	Johnson (2)
	join (2)
	joined (1)
	Jones (7)
	Jonya (1)
	Joshua (1)
	joy (1)
	judge (1)
	judicial (2)
	July (2)
	June (8)
	Juneteenth (1)
	justice (2)
	Kaneisha (1)
	Katrina (1)
	Kelvin (3)
	key (1)
	kill (1)
	kind (8)
	kindly (8)
	knowing (1)
	Korean (1)
	labor (1)
	ladies (2)
	Ladon (1)
	laid (1)
	land (1)
	Lane (15)
	Lassen (1)
	lastly (1)
	late (1)
	law (9)
	lawsuit (2)
	lawyer (1)
	lawyers (1)
	Leaders (1)
	leadership (5)
	leads (1)
	leave (1)
	left (3)
	legal (4)
	legalizing (1)
	legislation (2)
	legislative (1)
	legislature (1)
	letter (1)
	letters (1)
	letting (1)
	lieutenant (10)
	lieutenants (2)
	life (3)
	lights (1)
	Linda (1)
	Lisa (3)
	list (1)
	Listen (1)
	listening (1)
	literal (1)
	literally (1)
	live (1)
	lived (2)
	lives (2)
	living (3)
	Lloyd (1)
	local (5)
	located (2)
	location (1)
	long (4)
	looked (1)
	Lord (2)
	Lorenzy (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (11)
	love (2)
	Lt (3)
	luncheon (1)
	Madam (3)
	made (5)
	main (1)
	Major (1)
	make (21)

	Index: makes..occupancy
	makes (1)
	making (6)
	Mallett (7)
	man (3)
	Marie (1)
	marijuana (2)
	Mark (3)
	Mary (1)
	Mathis (1)
	matter (13)
	matters (4)
	Matthews (1)
	mayor (1)
	mayor's (1)
	Mcintyre (2)
	MCL (1)
	means (1)
	meant (1)
	media (5)
	mediate (1)
	mediating (1)
	mediation (1)
	mediator (1)
	medical (1)
	meeting (11)
	meetings (4)
	member (1)
	members (2)
	Memorial (1)
	men (6)
	mental (4)
	mentioned (2)
	mentioning (2)
	mercy (1)
	message (2)
	met (3)
	Metro (1)
	mic (6)
	Michelle (2)
	Mike (3)
	Mildred (1)
	mile (3)
	military (1)
	million (1)
	mind (1)
	mine (1)
	minimum (1)
	Minister (3)
	minutes (3)
	misconduct (1)
	Mobley (3)
	moment (1)
	monotonous (1)
	months (1)
	Moore (25)
	Mother (2)
	motion (17)
	Motor (1)
	move (3)
	moved (7)
	murdered (1)
	music (1)
	mutual (1)
	NACOLES (1)
	nagging (1)
	nags (1)
	named (1)
	names (1)
	narrative (1)
	nation (2)
	national (4)
	nationally (1)
	nature (2)
	negatively (1)
	negotiating (2)
	neutral (1)
	news (3)
	nice (3)
	non-fatal (2)
	nonprofit (1)
	noticed (1)
	notify (1)
	NPOS (2)
	number (5)
	numbers (2)
	numerous (2)
	observed (1)
	occupancy (2)

	Index: occurred..position
	occurred (1)
	occurring (1)
	OCI (1)
	office (9)
	officer (5)
	officers (20)
	officials (3)
	OMA (1)
	onboarding (1)
	open (3)
	operate (2)
	operating (1)
	operation (2)
	Operations (1)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (2)
	oppose (1)
	opposed (4)
	opposition (1)
	oral (2)
	order (5)
	ordinance (1)
	ornamental (1)
	outstanding (2)
	outstandingly (1)
	oversee (1)
	overseeing (1)
	oversight (3)
	overtime (1)
	overwhelmed (1)
	owned (1)
	package (1)
	paid (3)
	paper (1)
	Parade (1)
	paralyzed (1)
	parents (4)
	parliamentarian (3)
	part (5)
	participate (1)
	participated (1)
	partner (2)
	partners (1)
	partnership (1)
	parts (2)
	passed (1)
	past (4)
	Pastor (1)
	patient (2)
	Patillo (1)
	Patrick (5)
	Patrols (1)
	patting (1)
	pay (1)
	paying (1)
	peace (1)
	peacefully (1)
	people (22)
	people's (1)
	perfect (2)
	Permission (1)
	persist (1)
	person (4)
	personal (2)
	personally (5)
	phone (1)
	physical (1)
	physically (1)
	pill (1)
	pillar (1)
	place (1)
	places (1)
	plaintiff (1)
	plant (2)
	playing (1)
	playpen (1)
	pleased (4)
	pleasure (1)
	Plymouth (1)
	PM (5)
	point (1)
	police (65)
	policies (3)
	policing (6)
	policy (1)
	poor (1)
	position (4)

	Index: positions..recommending
	positions (1)
	positive (1)
	postal (1)
	power (1)
	powerfully (1)
	powers (1)
	pray (8)
	prayer (1)
	pre (1)
	precinct (21)
	precincts (2)
	Preferably (1)
	prepared (2)
	present (9)
	presented (3)
	presenting (2)
	President (3)
	Press (1)
	Pressley (1)
	previous (1)
	previously (1)
	Pride (1)
	Prince (1)
	principles (2)
	priorities (1)
	private (1)
	Prix (1)
	Pro (5)
	probable (1)
	probate (1)
	problem (2)
	problems (1)
	procedural (1)
	procedures (2)
	process (3)
	professional (1)
	professionalism (1)
	professionally (1)
	program (3)
	promote (2)
	promoted (1)
	promotion (3)
	promotions (1)
	properly (1)
	property (1)
	protect (1)
	protected (1)
	protection (1)
	protections (2)
	proud (4)
	provide (2)
	Providence (1)
	providing (1)
	provision (1)
	provisions (1)
	public (4)
	publicly (1)
	pull (1)
	Purple (3)
	purpose (1)
	pursue (1)
	pursuing (1)
	purview (2)
	pushing (1)
	put (6)
	puts (1)
	putting (3)
	quality (2)
	question (2)
	questions (2)
	quickly (2)
	quorum (8)
	rain (3)
	rally (1)
	rambunctious (1)
	Ramon (1)
	ran (1)
	rank (5)
	rate (1)
	reach (1)
	reaching (1)
	read (4)
	reading (1)
	reaffirmed (1)
	real (1)
	reason (3)
	reasonable (2)
	reasons (1)
	Rebellion (1)
	recently (2)
	recognition (2)
	recognized (1)
	recommendation (1)
	recommending (1)

	Index: record..show
	record (1)
	recreational (1)
	recruit (2)
	recruitment (1)
	red (1)
	reelected (1)
	refreshing (1)
	registered (2)
	regressing (1)
	Relations (1)
	rely (1)
	reminded (2)
	remove (1)
	replacement (1)
	report (9)
	reporter (1)
	reporting (1)
	reports (5)
	represent (2)
	Representative (1)
	Representatives (2)
	represented (3)
	request (1)
	required (1)
	requires (1)
	resident (1)
	residents (1)
	resolution (3)
	Resource (2)
	resources (1)
	respect (2)
	respectful (2)
	response (1)
	responsibilities (2)
	responsible (1)
	rest (5)
	retain (1)
	retired (1)
	returned (1)
	Reverend (3)
	reviewed (1)
	reviewing (1)
	Rhodes (1)
	rights (2)
	ring (1)
	Rio (1)
	risk (1)
	Rivard (1)
	Riverwalk (1)
	Road (1)
	robberies (2)
	robust (1)
	rogue (1)
	roles (1)
	roll (1)
	Roo (2)
	room (3)
	round (1)
	running (5)
	runs (1)
	Sacred (1)
	salary (1)
	Sanders (10)
	Saturday (2)
	savior's (1)
	scene (3)
	science (1)
	Scotty (4)
	seconds (2)
	Secretary (1)
	Section (1)
	seed (1)
	seeking (2)
	segment (1)
	selections (1)
	Senate (1)
	senior (1)
	seniors (1)
	separate (1)
	separately (1)
	sergeant (3)
	Sergeants (1)
	serve (2)
	served (2)
	service (2)
	services (7)
	settlement (1)
	shape (1)
	Sheriff's (1)
	shoes (1)
	shoot (1)
	shooting (3)
	shootings (5)
	shorts (1)
	shot (1)
	Shotspotter (1)
	show (2)

	Index: siblings..talk
	siblings (2)
	siege (1)
	Silence (1)
	similar (2)
	sir (11)
	sisters (1)
	sit (3)
	sitting (4)
	situation (3)
	situations (2)
	skills (1)
	slow (1)
	Smith (8)
	smoke (1)
	smokes (1)
	smoking (1)
	social (1)
	society (1)
	solar (1)
	sound (1)
	speak (8)
	speaker (11)
	speakers (2)
	speaking (1)
	speaks (1)
	Special (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (1)
	speech (1)
	spoke (2)
	squarely (1)
	St (2)
	stack (1)
	staff (2)
	stage (1)
	stand (8)
	standardize (1)
	standards (1)
	standing (1)
	Stanley (1)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	state (7)
	statewide (1)
	stations (1)
	stats (1)
	statute (1)
	stay (1)
	Stephanie (1)
	Steve (2)
	stolen (1)
	stop (2)
	stopping (1)
	storm (1)
	story (3)
	Street (1)
	strengthening (1)
	stress (2)
	strict (1)
	strokes (1)
	strong (2)
	strongly (2)
	students (1)
	studies (1)
	stuff (1)
	subordination (1)
	suddenly (1)
	suffered (2)
	suffering (1)
	sufficient (1)
	summed (1)
	summit (1)
	summits (2)
	Sunday (1)
	support (3)
	supported (3)
	supports (1)
	supposed (2)
	supremacy (2)
	surgeon (1)
	surprised (1)
	surveillance (1)
	survive (1)
	surviving (1)
	suspects (1)
	Suzanne's (2)
	swallow (1)
	switch (1)
	system (1)
	systems (1)
	tab (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (6)

	Index: talked..wait
	talked (2)
	talking (3)
	talks (1)
	Tanisha's (1)
	tanks (1)
	task (1)
	taught (1)
	Taylor (2)
	teachable (1)
	team (3)
	Tem (5)
	tenants (1)
	Teresa (1)
	terms (5)
	testament (1)
	testified (1)
	tether (1)
	thing (3)
	things (10)
	thinking (1)
	thought (1)
	threatening (2)
	Thursday (2)
	time (20)
	times (7)
	Timothy (3)
	tired (1)
	today (13)
	Todd (5)
	told (3)
	Tom (1)
	tomorrow (2)
	tonight (2)
	Top (5)
	torturous (1)
	total (1)
	tough (1)
	tour (3)
	traffic (1)
	trajectory (1)
	trauma (1)
	treatment (1)
	true (1)
	Trump (1)
	Tuesday (3)
	turn (1)
	turned (1)
	type (2)
	Tyrone (1)
	unaddressed (1)
	Unclear (3)
	uncovered (1)
	understand (5)
	understanding (2)
	Underwood (11)
	unfinished (2)
	uniform (2)
	Unit (2)
	unity (1)
	unleashing (1)
	unmute (1)
	unrelated (1)
	upcoming (1)
	updates (1)
	upheld (1)
	uphold (2)
	uplifting (2)
	urge (1)
	vaping (1)
	vehicle (1)
	vehicles (1)
	versatility (1)
	versus (1)
	vet (1)
	Veterans (1)
	victim (1)
	victims (1)
	video (3)
	viewed (1)
	vigilant (1)
	violating (1)
	violation (2)
	violence (2)
	Visual (1)
	vote (2)
	voted (1)
	voting (1)
	wait (2)

	Index: waiting..Zoom
	waiting (1)
	walk (3)
	walk-a-mile (1)
	Walker (1)
	wall (3)
	Walter (1)
	Walters (1)
	wanted (2)
	wanting (1)
	War (1)
	Warfield (3)
	warrants (1)
	Wasco (1)
	Washington (3)
	watch (3)
	watching (1)
	Wayne (1)
	ways (2)
	weapons (1)
	website (2)
	Wednesday (3)
	weed (1)
	week (10)
	week's (1)
	weekend (2)
	weekly (2)
	weeks (2)
	whatsoever (2)
	white (4)
	Whitmer (3)
	WHITMORE (1)
	William (1)
	Williams (1)
	Winfrey (1)
	wired (1)
	wisdom (1)
	wise (2)
	woman (1)
	women (2)
	wonderful (3)
	wondering (1)
	Woods (75)
	work (11)
	worked (3)
	working (6)
	world (2)
	would've (1)
	Wow (1)
	wraparound (1)
	write (1)
	wrong (1)
	wrongdoing (1)
	Wyrick (1)
	Yakata (1)
	Ye (1)
	year (8)
	years (6)
	yesterday (1)
	Yoke's (1)
	York (2)
	young (11)
	Young's (1)
	youth (1)
	Zoom (1)



